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LAWRENCE J. PAGGI, PE, Pc Consulting Engineering Phone 845 897 2375

43 Broad Street Fax 845 897 2239
Fishkill, New York 12524 E-mail admin@paggiengineers.com

November 15, 2023

Tom Morris, Chairperson

Village of Wappingers Falls

7 Spring Street

Wappingers Falls, New York 12590

Re:  Delavergne Avenue
Proposed Site Plan
Tax Grid No.: 134601-6158-09-246621

Dear Chairman Morris and Members of the Board:

Please find enclosed five (5) copies of the proposed Site Plan for the above referenced property.
This information is submitted for review by the Planning Board Members and its consultants,
and the Applicant respectfully requests that this matter be placed on the December 7" Agenda
for the Board’s consideration.

This matter was last discussed before the planning board at the November 2™, 2023 meeting.
During this meeting the board discussed comments received from Village Planner, Michelle
Robinson Greig, and Village Engineer, Todd W. Atkinson. Reponses to those comments are outlined
below:

Engineer Review by Todd W. Atkinson.

1. Plan and Application should be signed and sealed.

Response: Application has been signed. Final copies of plans will be signed and sealed once
given conditional approval.

2. The proposed structure may not be permitted within the access easement. Applicant
should provide copy of the deed and easement description.

Response: Comment acknowledged, a title search is currently ongoing to find the details of
any and all easements associated with this property. Any information found will be
provided to the board for review as soon as it becomes available.

3. Manhole is located near proposed enclosure location. Applicant to identify the purpose of
the manhole and associated utilities.

Response: Further investigation of this "manhole” determined that it was a piece of debris
and not the lid of a utility structure. References to this lid have been removed from the site
plan.



Village Planner review by Michelle Robinson Greig:

1. A refuse enclosure is an accessory structure, defined as “any structure affixed to land or
any movable structure which is customarily incidental, subordinate to, and associated
with, a permitted principal structure.” If there is no principal structure or principal use on
a site, an accessory structure is not allowed. Off-street parking is not permitted as a
principal use in the Village. The Code Enforcement Officer should determine whether the
off-street parking on the lot is a pre-existing, nonconforming principal use to which the
refuse enclosure would be accessory.

Response: We acknowledge the authority of the code enforcement officer and await his
determination.

2. The applicant should submit information regarding the access easement on the property so
the Planning Board can ensure that the proposed improvements will not limit access to any
adjacent properties that benefit from the easement.

Response: Comment acknowledged, a title search is currently ongoing to find the details of

any and all easements associated with this property. Any information found will be
provided to the board for review as soon as it becomes available.

If you require any further information or have any questions relative to the above, please do not
hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Christian R. Paggi, PE

Enclosures



LAWRENCE J. PAGGI, PE, Pc Consulting Engineering Phone 845 897 2375

43 Broad Street Fax 845 897 2239
Fishkill, New York 12524 E-mail admin@paggiengineers.com

December 14, 2023

Tom Morris, Chairperson

Village of Wappingers Falls

7 Spring Street

Wappingers Falls, New York 12590

Re:  Delavergne Avenue
Proposed Site Plan
Tax Grid No.: 134601-6158-09-246621

Dear Chairman Morris and Members of the Board:

Please find enclosed five (5) copies of the title report for the above referenced property, prepared
by David Pisanelli of River City Abstract. Please note that five (5) copies of the proposed Site
Plan for the above referenced property were previously submitted on November 15", along with
responses to comments received from the Board’s consultants. The Applicant respectfully
requests that this matter be placed on the January 4™ Agenda for the Board’s consideration.

Having reviewed the enclosed information, it appears that the proposed dumpster enclosure will
not impact any of the existing easements or impede access from any adjoining properties that
currently have rights over the property. The enclosure is proposed in an area where a dumpster
exists today, along the northerly property line abutting parcel 261673 to the north. As indicated
in the report, a declaration of abandonment was recorded with the deed to that property, so there
is no easement over the subject property benefitting parcel 261673.

If you require any further information or have any questions relative to the above, please do not
hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,
Christian R. Paggi, PE

Enclosures



Dear Richard,

You have asked us to review Bottini’s Delavergne Avenue
property and adjacent properties in the Village of
Wappinger Falls in connection with access the Bottini
Parcel (#246621). Our findings are detailed below.

Parcel 246631 / Toje Delavergne / Doc. 02-2020-4658:
This property is a .34-acre+/- parcel owned by Toje
Delavergne LLC, and is a portion of the “proposed
street” as shown on Filed Map No. 1329.

Title was taken subject to the rights of Lots 22 and 23
on Filed Map No. 1329, as well as lots shown on Filed
Map No, 1415 and 1414, to use the “proposed street” for
ingress and egress in perpetuity.

Title was also taken subject to the rights of Dantricia
Realty, Inc,, its successors and/or assigns,
specifically Lots 24 and 25, a portion of Parcel C and
the rear portion of Lot 23 on Filed Map No. 1329, to
use the “proposed street” for ingress and egress 1n
perpetuity.

Parcel 241617 / Paul R. Haynes / L 1905 cp 300:
This property abuts the Toje property on the southwest.

There are no references in the Haynes chain with
respect to an easement over the “proposed street.”
However, the Toje deed is subject to the rights of this
lot (Lot #23) to use the “proposed street” for ingress
and egress in perpetuity.

Parcels 236621, 232622 and 242634 / Dantricia Realty
Inc. / L 1920 cp 358:

Dantricia Realty Inc. owns three parcels that abut the
Toje property on the northwest.




The Toje deed is subject to the rights of Dantricia
Realty Inc,, specifically Lots 24 and 25, a portion of
Parcel C and the rear portion of Lot 23 on Filed Map
No. 1329, ta use the “proposed street” for ingress and
egress in perpetuity.

Parcel 250612 / Four Seasons Management LLC / Doc. 02-
2004-8747:
This property abuts the Toje property on the southeast.

The Toje deed is subject to the rights of this lot (Lot
#22), but prior deeds in the Four Seasons chain (Liber
1162 cp 444 and Liber 1482 cp 223) clearly state that
this lot does not have an “interest or easement in the
proposed street lying west of the lot” and that there
is “no right to the use thereof except in the event of
the opening, laying out and dedication of said street
for street purposes.”

Parcel 258625 / Sigma-Tremblay LLC / Doc. 02-2008-471:
This property abuts the Toje property on the northeast.

Title was conveyed with an easement for ingress and
egress measuring approximately 50 +/- feet wide and 293
+/- feet in length, being a portion of the “proposed
street” as shown on Filed Map No. 1329, to use the
“proposed street” for ingress and egress in perpetuity.

Parcel 261673 / South Hills Commons LLC / Doc. 02-2022-
1009:
This property abuts the property to the north.

Prior owner John V. Tremblay acquired title by deeds in
Document No, 02-2007-658 and Document No. 02-2007-659.



Title was conveyed SUBJECT TO easements in Liber 1165
cp 86 and Liber 1009 cp 442, and TOGETHER WITH an
easement over the “proposed street” as shown on Filed
Map No. 1414, 1415 and 1329.

John V, Tremblay sold the property to South Hills
Commons LLC subject to easements as described in Liber

1165 cp 86 and Liber 1009 cp 442.

Declaration of Abandonment was recorded with this deed,
so South Hills has no easement over the Toje Property.

Declaration of Abandomment / Toje Deveiqpment & John V.

Tremblay (currently South Hills Commons property) /
Doc. 02-2022-1008:

This Declaration of Abandonment applies to the
“proposed street” as it is shown on Filed Maps 1414,
1415 and 1329.

John V. Tremblay abandoned and released any easement or
ROW over the Toje Delavergne property.

Toje Delavergne abandoned and released any easement or
ROW over the John Tremblay (now South Hills Commons
LLC) property. ’

Copies of the referenced maps and pertinent deeds have
been enclosed for your review.
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PO BOX 1969

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601-

MM

Received From : FELDMAN JACOBSON
ABSTRACT

Grantor  : DANTRICIA REALTY INC
Grantee  :TOJE DELAVERGNE LLC

Recorded In : Deed
[nstrument Type :

Date Recorded : 09/16/2010
Time Recorded : 1:12:00

Document # : 02 2010 4658

Tax District: Town of
Poughkeepsie

Examined and Charged As Follows :

Recording Charge : $315.00

Transfer Tax Amount : $232.00
Transfer Tax Number : #778
Red Hook Transfer Tax :

E&AForm: Y

TP-584: Y

0220104658

Number of Pages : 4

*** Do Not Detach This Page
“** This Is Not A Bill

County Clerk By : ksw /
Receipt #: R49448
Batch Record : A101

/ééé\;’f\*

LT

Bradford Kendall
County Clerk




order Doc #: 0220104658 Printed Page 2 of 4

¢ e

o BARGAIN & SALE DEED WITH COVENANT ("
AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS 25D
1>

)
THIS INDENTURE, made the /4 day of__SEPTeM B4L _, Two Thousand and Ten ” -

-1

[

BETWEEN -

DANTRICIA REALTY, INC. —F4
70 Patricia Lane 5

Clinton Comers, New York 12514
party of the first part, and

TOJE DELAVERGNE LLC
2785 West Main Street
‘Wappingers Falls, New York 12590
party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of TEN DOLLARS AND NO
CENTS ($10.00), lawful money of the United States, and other good and valuable consideration,
paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part,
the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, together with any improvements thereon, situate, lying Ve
and being in the TOWN OF POUGHKEEPSIE, VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS, County of
Dutchess, New York more particularly described as shown on attached Schedule A, more commeonly
known as Delavergne Avenue, Wappingers Falls, New York,

BEING the same premises conveyed by Dantricia Realty, Inc. to Dantricia Realty, Inc. by Deed
dated February 22, 2010 recorded on February 24, 2010 in the Office of the Clerk of the County of
Dutchess as Document No. 02-2010-928.

BEING and intended to be a portion of the “proposed street” as shown on “Survey of Property of
Mrs. Margaret Paton”, dated September 15, 1924 and prepared by J. V. Mauro, L.S., as recorded in
the Dutchess County Clerk’s Office as Map No. 1329, being the portion of said “proposed street”
as lies in the Village of Wappingers Falls.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets
and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof;

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and
to said premises;

SUBJECT to therights of Dantricia Realty, Inc., its successors and/or assigns, to use said “proposed
street” for ingress and egress in perpetuity, being Lots 24 and 25 and a portion of Parcel C and a
portion of the rear of Lot 23 on said filed Map No. 1329, being the remaining lands still owned by
Dantricia Realty, Inc. and being a portion of the premises conveyed by Daniel Licari and Patricia
Licari to Dantricia Realty, Inc. by Deed dated October 8, 1992 recorded on October 22, 1992 in the
Office of the Clerk of the County of Dutchess in Liber 1920 of Deeds at page 358, more commonly
referred to as tax grid numbers 134601-6158-09-236621-0000 and 134601-6158-09-242634-0000
and 134601-6158-09-232622-0000.

SUBJECT to the rights of Lots 22 and 23 on said filed Map No. 1329 and any others including but
not limited to lots referred to on filed Map Nos. 1415 and 1414, to use said “proposed street” for
ingress and egress in perpetuity.

FELDIAN-JACOBSON ABSTRACT
TILEND,_fg /¢~ 0% casH

—— e
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Schedule A Description

Underwtiter No, RF 24596
Title Number 1040040054 . -

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land situate lying and being in the Village
of Wappingers Falls, Town of Poughkeepsie, County of Dutchess and State of
New York, being a portion of a Propased Street as shown on a filed map entiled
"Survey of Property of Mrs. Margaret Paton”, said filed map being filed in.the
Dutchess County Clerk's Office as Map No. 13289, bounded: and described as.
follows: :

BEGINNING at a paint on the northerly line of Delavergne. Avenue, said point
beiny the intarsection of the northerly line of Delavergne Avenue with the
westarly line of Lot 222 as shown on sald filed Map No. 1329, being lands: now or
formerly Four Seasons Management LLC (Documant No. 02-2004-8747); thence
along the northerly line of Delavergne Avenue, North 61 Deg. 08' 00" West 50.09
feet fo a point; thence along lands now or formerly Haynes (Liber 1905 cp 300)
and along lands now or fermery Dantricia Realty Inc. (Liber 1920 cp 358), North
25 Deg. 30° 00" East 290.75 feet to.a point; thence along lands now or formerly
Tremblay (Docunient No. 02-2907-658), South 84 Deg. 30" 00" East 50.00 fest to
a point; thence along lands.now o formerly Sigma-Tremblay LLC (Dosument No,
02-2008-471) and along Lot 22 as shown on said filed Map Ne. 1329, being
tands now or formerly Four Seasons ManagementLLC (Document No.
02-2004-8747), South 25 Deg. 30' 00" West 293.89 feet to the point ot place of
BEGINNING.
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SUBJECT to all easements, covenants, restrictions, and ri ghts-of-way of record, if any;

TOHAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs
or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered
anything whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the
party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to
recelve such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the
improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before
using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose.

Ths _word “partly" shall be construed as if it read "parties" whenever the sense of this indenture so
requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this Deed the day and year
first above written.

DANTRICIA REALTY, INC.

o il f e Mo

' DANIEL J. VICARY, Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS )

On the _L% dayof _SEPTZMpER. | inthe year 2010, before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for said State, personally appeared DANIEL J. LICARI, personally known to me or
proved {o me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that
by his signaturs on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual

acted, executed the instrument.
froid A s

Notary Public )
PAUL R. (JAYNES
Notary Puslic. State of Mew York
No, G2HAAB427569
Qualife in Duichess Count
Commission Expires May 31,

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

Richard 1. Cantor, Esq.
Teahan & Constantino, Esgs.
P.0. Box 1969
2780 South Road
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601-0969
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1691 i L:?:‘;E:s!:{f De e;nl_: g{w lnln:‘t Grantor. Juliits PLUMBERS, INE., LAW BUXNK PYBLISHERS

THIS IS A LEGAL INSTRUMENT AND SHOULD BE EXECUTED UNDE;I SUPERVISION OF AN ATTORNEY.

THIS INDENTURE, mads the  27th  day of December Bl .
BETWEEN

DAVID E. BARTON and ANN O. BARTON
8 DeLavergne Avenue
Wappingers Falls, NY 12590

grantor
PAUL R. HAYNES
161 West Main Street
Wappingers Ffalls, NY 12580
grentee
WITNESSETH, that the grantor, in consideration of ~ TEN AND NO/100- ~ -_—
———m-~v-=and other good and valuable consideration—--—-— Dollars, paid by the grantee

hereby grants and relenses unic the grantee, the leirs or successor and nasigus of the grantee forever,

ALL that certain piece or parcel of 1land situate, lying and
being in the Town of Poughkeepsie, Village of Wappingers Falls, County
of Dutchess and State of New York and is bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point, said point being in the Northerly line of
Delavergne Avenue and distant 350.35 feet Westerly from the Northwest
corner of Delavergne Avenue and West Main Street as shown on a map of
property of Margaret Paton filed in the Office of the Clerk of the
County of Dutchess, September 29, 1924 as numbsr 1329; said point also
being the Southeasterly corner of the. herein described parcel; said
parcel being the Southerly part of Lot ¥o. 23 as shown on said map; and
running thence along the Northerly line of said Yelavergne Avenue
North 61 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West 50.09 feet; thence leaving
the Northerly line of said Delavergne Avenue and yxunning along the
Easterly line of Lot No. 24 as shown on said Map North 28 degraes 19
minutes 00 seconds East 174.93 feet: thence leaving the Easterly line
of said Lot No. 24 and running through said Lot Wo. 23 South 51 degrees
34 minutes 00 seconds East 42.50 feet to the Westerly 1line of a
proposed street; thence along the Westerly line of said proposed street
South 25 degrees 30 minrtes 00 seconds West 168.10 feet to the point of
beginning.

BEING a portion of the premises conveyed by T. Wallace Pledger and
Dorothy Pledger to David E. Barton and Ann O. Barton by deed dated May
22, 1978 and recorded in the Dutchess County Clerk's Office on May 23,
1978 in Liber 1482 of deeds at page 223.

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and ail the estals and rights of the giantor in and Yo ssid premiscs.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the grantee, the hoirs or suceessors and assigns of the

grantee forever. AND thf, smd‘ granlor covenants that the granlor has not dooe or suffered anything whereby Lhe said

?ramsthILavc bj:n o d ‘;n any way whatever. This deed s subject lo the trust provisions of Seetion 13 of the Lien Law.
words “grantor” aud “grantee” shall be construed to read in the pleral whencver the scnse of this deed so requires,

I¥ WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor has exccuted thig deed (i day and yenr ﬁmwriunn.

In presence of: § { 2ue /("
HAVED~ET~-BARTON L. 8.
.Mﬂmm?vm“§%éawu%rw_/ LS.
STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF .2
Ou the tlay of 19, belore
me personally caine o mo knawo, | STATE OF NEW YORK, couwty op  DUTCHESS .,
Nhg‘. being by me duly sworn, did dpose snd soy that deponcut resides Onthe 277 doyof December 19 ??Sefam
t No.
deponcatis of ma peaonally wmeyayTD E. BARTON and
the corporation deseribed in and which ANN O. BARTON
ted, the { ing il 4 o £ s i Lo
g:;:r:‘tinn: o :‘,g’;:'j‘ P u':&” ;z";,z';zi’d;;cfi:;nﬂﬁ 1o me known o be the individual  described in, sad who precuted
deal; that it was so oflized by order of the Board of Dircclors of znid the {oregeing insirumeny, and acknowledged that ke  exccuted
7 i d vighed daog s nome thereto by like order, the eame,
ROLAND E, BUTTS /M
MOTARY PUSLIC, Slata of New York /’/A., f
it
T (it !l
Commission Exgires , 3 ,3,"?9.2‘ 4
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ATTAGH THIS SHEET TO THE FIRST PAGE OF EACH RECORDED INSTRUMENT ONLY
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CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT — THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY

THIS INDENTURE, madethe  Sth dayof OQctober | pinetcen hundred and ninety-two

BETWEEN panNTEL LICARI and PATRICIA LICARL, husband and wife,
residing at 7 Deer lLane, Hopewell Junction, NY 12533

arty of the first part, and .
party PUL RS HANTRICIA REALTY, INC. with offices at

7 Deer Lane, Hobewell Junction, NY 12533

paxty of the second pest,
WITNESSETH, that the party of the first port, in comsideration of

~-—=ONE $1.00 dollars,

‘

taw{ul money of the United States, paid
by the party of the second parl, does hereby grant and release onto the party of the second port, the heirs or

successors and assigns of the patty of the second part forover,

ALL thar certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improv ts th d, situate,

lying and being in the Village of Wappingers Falls, Town of Foughkeepsie,{)wj"\.~
County of Dutchess, State of New York, bounded and described as
fellows:

BEGINNING at a point, said point being the intersection of
the westerly line of lands now or formerly Barton, Liber 1482,
cp 223, with the northerly line of Delavergne Avemue and running
thence along said northerly line of Delavergne Avenue, North 61°
08' 00" West 50.09 feet; thence along other lands now or formerly
Barton, Liber 1482, cp 223, the following: North 25° 30' 00" East
168.10 feet; North 51° 34' 00™ West 42,49 feet; and South 28" 197
00" West 174.88 feet; thence along the said northexly line of
Delavergne Avenue North 61° (8' 00 West 100.18 feety thence
along lands now or formerly Duso Products, Inc., Liber 11638,
cp 472, North 33° 28' 18" Bast 238.57 feet; thence along lands
now or formerly Duso Products, Inc., Liber 1158, cp 200, the
following: South 51° 30' 00" East 120.00 feet, and North 25°
30" 00" East 72.65 feet; thence along lands now or formerly
Wappingers Realty, Inc., Liber 102I cp 518, (being the reputed
Town of Poughkeepsie/Village of Wappingers Falls line} South
64° 30° 00" East 50.00 feet; thence along lands now or foxmerly
mrmstrong and lands now or formerly Barton, Liber 1482, cp 223,
South 25° 30’ 00" West 293.69 feet to the point or place of
BECINNING. Containing 0.86 of an acre of land, more or less.

TOGETHER WITH, all that certain plot, piece or parcel of
land situate, lying and being in the Village of Wappingers Falls,
and Town of Poughkeepsie, County of Dutchess, State of New York,
bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, said point being North 33° 287 8"
East 238.57 feet from the intersection of the easterly line of
lands now or formerly Duso Products, IncC., Liber 1168 at Page
472 with the northerly line of Delavergne Avenue and running
thence over and through lands now ox formerly Duso Products, Inc..
Liber 1138 at Page 200 the following: North 33° 28' 18" East
26.10 feet and South 64° 30' Q0" East (along the reputed
village of Wappingers-Town of Poughkeepsie line) 110.53 feet;
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thence along lands now cr formerly Wappingers Realty, Inc.,
Libar 1021 at Page 518 South 25° 30°' 00" West 72.65 feet; thence
along lands now or formerly Wappingers Realty, Inc,,-Liber 1516
at Page 409 and Liber 1023 at Page 309 North 51° 30' 00" west
120.00 feet to the point of BEGINNING, Containing 0.15 of an
Acre of land more or less.

SUBJECT to the existing easements and xights of way of
record, if any.

BEING the same premises conveyed to the grantors in separate
deeds as follows:

. Wappingers Realty, Inc. dated Jume 24, 1992 and recorded

in liber 1915 at page 342; and Duso Products, Co. dated June 24, 1992
and recorded in libér 1915 at page 343 of the Dutchess County
Clerk's Office.
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TOGETHER with =)l sight, tile nnd jaterest, if any, of the pacty of the first purt in und to any streets and
roads abutting the alave describied premises to the center lines thexeol,
TOGETHER with the appurtensntes and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to

said premises,
TC HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein grunted unto the party of the second part, the helrs or
suscessors and nssigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the patty of the first part bhas not dons or suffered nnything
whereby e said premises have heen incombered in any way whatever, except as afocessid,

AND the party of the first part, in complinuce with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the pavty of
the first pact will receive the consideration for this couveyanee and will hold the right to receive such consid-
cration as o trost fund ter be applied first for the purpose of paying the cosl of the improvement and will spply
the sarc st to the paymeat of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the totol of the same fer
any other purpuse.

The word “pariy” shall br: construed ag if it rend “partics” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly exoculed this deed the day and year first above

written,

IN PRESENCE OF!

Do

Daniel Tdcari

Patvicia Ticari
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SYATE OR% NEW YORK, COUNYY OF DUTCHESS Eead

Onthe 8th dayof October 19 92, hefoseme
persomally came DANIEL LICART and
PATRICIA LICARI

-t me known to e the individaal  described i nnd who
executed the foregoing Inshument, and ncknowledged that
they etecuted the same.

Publice STATE OF NEW YORK

WARY 10U W\Nmf
my Publie, State of Naw York
mmmg/
~ STATE OF MEW YORK, COUNTY OF ; {os-gz'c it -
On the
personally came
to me lqmn n, v.lm, being by me duly sworn, did depose and
say that  he resides at D No.

dny of 1002 | before me

that  he is the
of

, the cotporation deseribed
in and which exccuted the foregoing instrument; thnt he
know: the seal of said corporahun, that the seal affixed
to said instrament is such corporate scal; that it waos so
nffixed by order of e heard of directors of said corpora-
ton, and that he signed b namo thereto by like order.

Wargain ontr Hale Beed

Wit Covenasy Acarast Grawrow's Acts

- Titee No.

0

SYAYS GF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF s

Oh the day of 19, bofors me
personally came

to me known to bo the individual described I and whe
sxecated the fore, I.ang mst{umtnz, and ndmowledged that
executed the same,

SYATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF £L ]

On the day of 19
personally came

the subseribing witness to the foregoing instrument, with
whom I am personally acquaiated, who, bcmg by me duly
sworn, did depose and say that  he resides at No.

. before me

that he knows

to be the individual
described in and who executed the ioregoing instrument;
that  he, said subscribing witness, was present and saw
oxectite the same and that e, soid witness,
at the sume Eme subscribed h  name as witness thereto,

SECTION

BLOCK

LoT

COUNTY OR TOWN

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

LYONS & SUPPLE, ESQS,

PO BOX 46

Wappingers Falls, New York
Zip No. 12590

Reasrve this space for use of Rocording Qifee.
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DUTCHESS COUNTY CLERK RECORDING PAGE

RECORD & RETURN TO:
RECORDED: 08/25/2004

JOSEPH SAYEGH
942 ROUTE 376 STE 201 AT: 16:43:38
WAPPINGERS FALLS NY 12580
DOCUMENT #: 02 2004 8747

NURIRIOATR e

RECEIVED FROM:  DPRO TITLE

GRANTOR:  STROLIGO JOHN
GRANTEE:  FOUR SEASONS MANAGEMENT LLC

RECORDED IN: DEED TAX
INSTRUMENT TYPE: DISTRICT: T/POUGHKEEPSIE

EXAMINED AND CHARGED AS FOLLOWS:
RECORDING CHARGE: 91.00 NUMBER OF PRGES: 3
TRANSFER TAX AMOUNT: 1,420.00

TRANSFER TAX NUMBER: #000831

E & A FORM: Y *** DO NOT DETACH THIS
*%%  DAGE
TP-584: Y %%  THIS IS NOT A BILL

COUNTY CLERK BY: TYP /
RECEIPT NO: R74804
BATCH RECORD: B0Q065

bian ke

COLETTE M. LAFUENIE




order Doc #: 0220048747 Printed Page 2 of 3

T 69 {~Standud N.Y.5.T.U, Form 5002 Burgun & sale deed, oisTrisuTED By BiamhergExcelskr, Inc.
with sovenant against grantor's acts—Ind. of Corp.! single sheet, 11-98 o E}«:Nw: 1'0:3“1::4‘

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT ~ THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY

THIS INDENTURE, made on e August 10, 2004

BETWEEN  JOHN STROLIGO and ERIKA J. STROLIGO, both residing at ;4

165 Crest Drive, Tarrytoim, New York 10591 -
g
-3

7

T
party of the first part, and \?]‘

FOUR SEASONS MANAGEMENT, LLC, with offices at 12 Northern Avenue
#G2 Cold Spring, New York 10516

party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars and other valusble consideration
paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second patt, the heirs
or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land. with the buildings and impr th erccied, situage,

lying and being in the Village of Wappingers Falls, Town of Poughkeepsie,
Dutchess County, New York, which on a map of property of Mrs. Margaret
Paton, filed in the Dutchess County Clerk's Office on September 29th,
1924 as Map No. 1329, is known as Lot No. 22 and is bounded and
described as follows: ’

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Delavergne Avenue
where the same is intersected by the division line between Lots
21 and 22 on said map; thence westerly along the northerly side
of Delavergne Avenue, North 61 degrées 17' 00" West 50.08 feet to
lands now or formerly Dantricia Realty, Inc. as acquired by deed
Liber 1920 cp 358; thence northerly along said last mentioned
lands of Dantricia Realty, INc., North 28 degrees 37' 00" East
143.70 feet to lands now or formerly Armstrong as acquired by
deed Liber 1628 c¢p 338; thence easterly along said last mentioned
lands of Armstrong, South 64 degrees 30' 00" Fast 50.00 feet to
the division line between Lots 21 and 22 on said map; thence
along said last mentioned division line, South 25 degrees 30' Q0"
West 146.50 feet to the point and place of BEGINNING.

Being the same premises conveyed by David E. Barton and Ann O. Barton
to John Stroligo and Erika J. Stroligo by deed dated October 31, 1995
and recorded in the Dutchess County Clerk's Office on November 9, 1995
in Liber 1970 at page 278.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any. of the party of the first part in and to any streets and
roads abutiing the above described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtenances
and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD
the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part. the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of
the second part forever,

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything whereby
the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first patt, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of the first
part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right tv receive such consideration as 2
trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first 1o
the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose,
The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and vear first above

written.

IN PRESENCE OF:

Nl
7
ﬁfﬁ. STROLIGO
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT {N NEW YORK STATE (RPL 306-2)
State of New Yprk, County of Westchester ss.

On August 10, 2004 before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared  JOHN STROLIGO and
ERIKA J. STROLIGO

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfac~
tory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed 10 the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
hesshelthey execyted the same in hisher/their capacity(ies),
and that by hiser/their signamre(s) on the instrument, the indi-
vidual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s)

acted, executed lheyn&
cMarud
I, NN
tskpdture and office of individual taking acknowleds 7
. Viianus
Helay ! iaotNew York
APICHLERGMENT QTP NEW YORK RERTRA AR

State of A~ County of  1June 23,2006 g .
On before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satis-
factory evidence 1o be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in hisher/their capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the indi-
vidual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s)
geted, execyted the instrument, and that such individual made
such appearance before the undersigned in

(insers quty or politicul subslivision and stare or county or other place acknowl-
edgment tuken}

|

tsignutwre and office of individual raking acknowled, j

Bargain and fbale Beeh

Witht Coyewanz Acainer Grantor's Acts

PRO- 022 - -DS

"JOHN STROLIGO and
ERIK%:§TROLIGO

TO

FOUR SEASONS MANAGEMENT, LLC.

 ——————————————

ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY SUBSCRIBING WITNESS(ES)

State of .
County of } sa.d
On -~ before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared

the subscribing witness(es) to the foregoing instrument, with
whom I am personally acquainted, who, being by me duly
sworn, did depose and say that he/she/they reside(s) in (if the
place of resideyce is in a city, include the street and street number.
if any, hereaf);
Teress Ann Wk Mianus
Notary Pubile, Stata of New York
No. (11MC4662656

Qualified In Wesichester County
Commission fxpires June 23, 2008

that he/she/they know(s)

to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the fore-
going instrument; that said subscribing witness(es) was (were)
present and saw said

execute the same; and that said witness(es) at the same time
subscribed his/her/their name(s) as a witness(es) thereto,

{ Y if taken outside New York State insert city vr pulisical subdivision and sture
or country or other place acknowledgment aken And that said subseribing
witness(es) made such appearance before the undersigned in

)

(signarure and office of individuul vaking ucknowled;
13460}
SECTION 6158
BLOCK 09
LoT 250612

COUNTY ORXXOk OF DUTCHESS
TOWN OF POUGHKEEPSIE

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

JOSEPH S. SAYEGH, ESQ.
SAYEGH, CERVONE & MACKAY,
SUMMERLIN PLAZA

942 ROUTE 376, SUITE 201
WAPPINGERS FALLS,NY gzp Na 12590

P.C.

Reserve this space for use of Recording Office.
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N, Y. DEED—Full Cuvcannt with Lien TUTBLANX RLGISTERED U.S.PATOFFICE
" FORM 581X 3,7 (Y007, Chap 031, Chan 37, Faws of 3052} » Tuttle Law Print, Publishers. Rutlond .

This Tndenture,

Made the ;.'7 // day of December

Nineteen Hundred ancl Sixty-four

. Between  MICHAEL DiZILLO residing at No. 8 Delavergne Avenue,
in the Village of Wappingers Falls, County of Dutchess and State
of New York . .

part y  of the first part, and

T. WALIACE PLEDGER and DOROTHY PLEDGER, his wife, both residing
in the Town of Patterxson, County of Putnam and State of New York

e part ies of the second part,
Witnesseth that the party of the first part, in consideration of

- o =TE N o e e et e e e e .Dollar ($10.00 )
lawful money of the United States, and other good and valuable consideration
paid by the part ies  of the second part,does  hereby grant and release unto the
parties of the second part, their distributees and assigns forever, all

‘that lot ox parcel of land situate in the Village of Wappingers Falls

Town of Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County, N.Y¥., which on a.map of pro-
perty of Mrs. Margaret Paton, filed in the Dutchess County Clerk's
Office on September 29th, 1924 as Map No., 1329, is known as Lot No.
22 and is bounded and descr::.oed as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the noxth iine of Delavergne Avenue said
" point being 250.18 feet west of the intersection of Main Street and
‘said Delavergne Avenue; thence westerly along the north line of
Delavergne Avenue 50.08 feet. to a point being the intersection of
the northerly line of Delavergne Avenue with the easterly Lline of
a proposed street as laid down on said map, said point being the
southwest corner of the lot hereby conveyed; thence northerly at an
angle of 86 degrees 38 minutes 143.7 feet along the easterly line
c of said proposed street to a point in the eastexrly line of said pro-
- posed street, being the northeast corner of the lot hereby conveyed;
thenee easterly 50.00 feet to a point being the northwest corner of
Iot No. 21 and the northeast corner of the lot hereby conveyed; thence
southerly along the west line of Iot No. 21 as laid down on said
map, 146.5 feet to the point or place of beginning.

SUBJECT to a right of way granted by Walter C. Phillips and
wife to the New York Telephone Company, the American Telephone &
Telegraph Company and The Garner Print Works and Bleachery, dated
February 17th 1917 and recorded in the Dutchess County Clerk's Office
in Liber 397 of Deeds at page 258 on March 24th, 1917.

It is not intended hereby to transfer or convey to the party
of the second part any right, title, interest or easement in the pro-
— posed street lying west of the lof above described and shown on
- said mdp and it is undexstood that he has no right to the use thereof
except. in the event of the opening, 1ay:1.nf7 out and dedication of said
street for street purposes.

AL o ’

.
o L8Ls L162 il 444

L )" e B et AL S 5~ 3 © Semtd L e

’\\
7 A
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Being the same premises conveyed by Margaret Paton to Dominic :

. DiZillo and Jennie DiZillo, his wife, by deed dated September 6,

1933 and recorded in the Dutchess County Clerk's Office in leer 568
of deeds at page 115. - L L.

Being the same premises conveyed by Dominic.DiZiilo and Jennie
DiZillo, his wife to Michael DiZillo by deed dated Junme 28, 1946
and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the County of Dutchess on

~June 28, 1946 in Liber 643 of Deeds at Page 454.

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land $ituate, lying
and being in the Village of Wapplngers Falls, Town of Poughkeepse,
County of Dutchess and State of New York and is bounded and des-
cribed as follows:

BEGINNING at a point, said point being in the Northerly line of
Delavergne Avenue and distant 350.35 feet Westerly from the Northwest
corner of Delavergne Avenue and West Main Street as shown on a map
of property of Margaret Paton filed in the Office of the Clerk of
the County of Dutchess September 29, 1924 as number 1329; said point
also being the Southeasterly corner of the herein described parcel;
said parcel being the Southerly part of Lot No. 23 as shown on said
map; and rwining thence along the Northerly line of said Delavergne
Avenue North 61 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West 50.09 feet;
thence leaving the Northerly line of said Delavergne Avenue and
running along the Easterly line of Lot No. 24 as &own on said Map
North 28 degrees 19 minutes 00 seconds East 174.93 feet; thence leav~
ing the -Easterly line of said Lot No. 24 and runming through said
Lot No. 23 South 51 degrees 34 minutes 00 seconds East 42.50 feet
to the Westerly line of a proposed street; thence along the Westerly
line of said propbsed street South 25 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds
West 168.10 feet to the point of beginning.

Subject to the rights of Public Utilities of recoxd.

Subject to restrictions of record,- if any.

Being a portion of the premises conveyed by Donato Alfonso,
Roselia Alfonso and Mary Landi to Michael DiZillo by deed dated
October 10, 1958 and recorded Maxch 24, 1960 in the office of
the Clerk of the County of Dutchess in Liber 1022 of Deeds at
page 383.

JSN '}
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- WITNESSETH, that the pacty of the first past, in consideration of >

K ALL that certain plot, pieon ér pam'el-'o'“ahé, with the b T

lying and being in 1Lz i
‘County, New Ye-k, ar

“:and described as follows:

. and Celavergne Avenue, as shown on safd map, 1: 3
"and being 100.16 feet eastérly from -

- thence wester»; 50 -feet to the Northeast corner'of 1o

== e - ® M

£
%
.
o
L
. Pl .
. .. . . . - N . . - . .
3. - N . . < PATECODR . JULAUS BLUMBERD, (NC.. LAW BLAKK PUSLIENERS - .
& sabe cieed, with fovemant aging prantor’s sos —Ind. o¢ Corp. WU T B0 EXCHATOK P1.. AT BRJ P'A'.N.'-G 0008 * -
. - P, [ . B -

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER SEFORE SIGHING THIS INSTRUMENT ~ THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED Sf Lawvens omy

-

) . qiﬁe‘!.nul iém!dﬁafmcingVenty-éight:i. . :

* _T." WALLACE PLEDGER and DOROTHY; PLEDGER, Iiis'_w'if'q. ’
ioth residing at.No. 8-Delaverone Avenue, in the .
Villade of Wappingers Falls, County of Dutchess.and .- - .-

s woskrins i 77 sl

. State: of New. York

ity ofthe frs part el P
' DAVID E. BARYON .and ANN 0. BARTON, both residiig -.". .. .
at Top 0 Hil1 Road, Wappingers Falls, County of oo

_ Dutchess and State of New York

“party of the second part, - ’ I

dolams,

: : TEN and 007100 ($10.00) e i
Tawul monéy of the Unitcd_s&a'.- :"anq.bi.;her good and valuable consideration .+ paid

] \l}w party of the second part, does hereby- grant aund release unte ﬂl.e'pany of the s:seoutl pat, the heirs or S

Emrcessors and assig:s of the party of the second part forever, . K
aildi and ¥ p ih erected, situste,

1lage of Wappingers Falls, Town of Poughkeepsie, Dutchess ..
d which.on a map of property of Margavet Paton made Sep-

‘tember 15, 192% and duly filed in the Office of the Clerk of the.County of Dut-
* ches¢ as number ¥329. is known and designated as lot number 21'and is bounded .-

rgne Avenue 200.10 feet westerly
northwest corner of MainiStreet
said place of beginning being the

.. | BEGIMNING in_the morth line of Delave
“Frof an*1ron pin drivén in the ground at.the

<putheast corper of theé lot hereby. conveyed
<the corner of Delavergne Avenue and a propésed street shown on said rien; thence

rufining Northerly *along the west line of lot nymber 20 0n said map 149.37 feets
fot numbevr 22; thence southerly .-

."along the.east- tine of lot number 22, 146.5 feet to' the North side of Delavergne .
.“Avenue; thence eusterly along the Horth side of Delavergne Ayenue, 50,08 feet to -
- the -.point or place of beginning. . e i B .

’ jahts which the New York Telepho)

“*. . Subject to any easement i g tg’:' an
ompany, and the Garner Print Work

fpany RN ¥
,Y:and Bleachery -

American Telephone and Telegraph
may have in said premises. T iy L A
: " Subject to restrictions and restrictive covefants of |

“ gylijétt te public utitity easements-of record.

fre

cord.

<0 msG ML that Tot or
- Fails, Town cf Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County,. N.Y., which on a map of property
ty Clérk's Office on September

Al - of M-s. Margaret Paton, filed in the Dutchess Coun

29th, 1924 as HMap No. 1329, is known as Lot Ho. 22:and is bounded and described
as follows: - Coete g st : R s B
- BEGINHING at a point in _the north Tine of Dela rg e-Avenue said point
being 256:18 ‘feet-west of: the intersectiow of Main-Stree -§nd said Delavergne
Avenue; thence westerly along the north line of Delavergne ‘Avenue 50.08 feet
“to a.point being the intersection of the northerly, line of:lelavergne Avenue with
.: the easterly 1ine of a proposed street as laid down o said:map, said point being
. the southwest corner of the iot heveby conveyed; thénce northerly at an angle of

- - e

arcel of land situate.in the Village ofWappingers - |0




" DUTCHESS COUNTY

G
(o0

CLERK'S GIFICE -~
RECE!

- Deeds at Page 454, .-

{|- humber 1329; said point alse being the Southeasterly corner of the herein ‘described ..5 .

&

il 482 pu228 - 224 -
86 degrees 38 minutes 143.7 feet along the easterly linme of said proposed street .
to a point in the easterly Tine of said proposed street, being the northeast .. N
corner of the Tot hereby conveyed: thence easterly 50.00 feet to a Point being 7 :
the northwest corner of Lot fo. 21 and the northeast corner of the lot kiereby - - © ..
- canveyed; thance southerly along the west Tine of Lot No. 21 as 1aid down on said -
© map, -146.5 feet to the point or place of beginning, - : e

SUBJECT to a right of way granted by Valter C. Phillips and wife to the . .
Hey York Telephone Company, the American Telephone & Telegraph Company and The - . '
Garner Print lorks and Bleachery, dated February 17th 1917 and recorded in- the
_llJlg:}:;hess County Clerk's Office in Liber 397 of Deeds at page 258 on March 24th, -
: 1t is not intended hereby to transfer or convey to the party of the second -
- part_any right, title, interst or easement in the proposed street Tying vest of. -
-the 1ot above described and. shown on said map and it is understood that hé has no
"right to the use thereof except in the event of the opening, laying out and dedica
tion of said street for strest purposes.’ . . . - TR Tera e

anata DEINg the Same premises conveyed by Margaret Paton to Dioh'ini'cAD‘iZ_i'liib-aq
“depnie. DiZillo, his wife, by deed dated September 6, 1933 and recorded in the
Dutchess County Clerk's Office in-Liber 568 of deéds at Page 115, ...

' Being the same premises conveyed by Dominic. DiZil10.and Jennie piziito}
his wife to Michael DiZillo by deed dated dune 28, 1946 and recorded in the
office of the Clerk of the County of Dutchess on June 28,1946 -in Liber 64370
- AND ALSO ALL that certain Yot, picce or parcel of Tind situate, .Tying and
° being in the Village .of Wappingers Falls; Town of Poughkeepsie, County of Dutchess
_and State of New York and_is bounded and described as follows: . R

Avenue and West Main Street as shown-on a map of property of Margaret Paton filed - * RS
in the Office of the Clerk of the County of Dutchess, September 29, 1924 as = - : i

parcel; said parcel being the Southerly. part of Lot No. 23 as shown on said map;
and running thence along the Northerly line of said Delavergne Avenue North 61 .
degrees 0B minutes 00 seconds Hest 50.09. feet; thence leaving the Hortherly line - -
of said Delavergne Avenue and running along the Easterly sine of Lot No. 24 as
shown on said Map Morth 28 degrees 19 minutes 00 seconds Fast 174.93 feet; thence: .
: leaving-the Easterly line of said Lot No. 24 and running through said Lot Mo, 23, .. -
South 51 degrees 34 minutes 00 seconds East 42.50 feet to' the Hesterly .Tine of a
proposed street; thence along the Westerly. line of said proposed street South 25 .
. degrees. 30 minutes 00 seconds West 168.10 feet to the point of beginning. ...~ -

‘Subject to the rights of Public Utilities of 'y.'gc_o'rd.. .
Subject to réstrictionS'q? record, if any, -

- Being.a portion of the premises conveyed by Donato-Alfonso, Roselia Y
Alfonso and Mary Landi to Michael DiZillo by deed dated October 10, 1958 and: - - .
{egordegz'gar:husa. 1960 in th§3office of the Clerk of the County of Dutchess in .

tber 1022 o eds at -page 383, . ; : oL @ .

- : : 2929 L A3

- :W b o

DUTCHESS COUNTY CLERK'S OFTICE :
- 'RECEVED ON THE=23 _pav or 278Y 1978,
AT en¥ i JO WPy wEoOROED N

BOOK No.L# 82 _or ol .
AT PAGE_J2F _ AND EXAMINED - -

B ? dom e
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DOCUMENT #: 02 2008 471
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Bargain ard Sale Deed with Covenant against Grantor's Acts Individual or Corporation (Single Sheet) m) o a’

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT-THIS INSTRUMENT \ [9’%
SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY 5
THIS INDENTURE, made the |01 day of T#hugt ¥/, two thousand and gt Pl
BETWEEN

JOHN V. TREMBLAY

4 DeLavergne Avenue

Wappinger Falls, NY 12590

" Party of the first part, and

SIGMA - TREMBLAY, LLC
4 DeLavergne Avenue
Wappinger Falls, NY 12590

Party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars and other valuable
consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second
part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate,
lying and being in the SEE SCHEDULE "A” ATTACHED

Being the same premises conveyed to JOHN V. TREMBLAY by deed from JACK ARMSTRONG and ANN
ARMSTRONG, his wife, dated 04/25/02 and recorded 05/08/02 as Document No. 02-2002-4398 in the
Dutchess County Clerk’s Office.

TAX ID# 134601-6158-10-258625-00

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part of, in and to any streets and
roads abutting the above-described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtenances
and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD
the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party
of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything
whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of
the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will old the right to receive such
consideration as a trust find to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will
apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the
same for any other purpose. The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of
this indenture so requires,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first
above written,

IN PRESENCE OF:

Qmmmﬁ
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STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF DUTCHESS =

On Fthyar y ") » 2008 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
JOHN V. TREMBLAY

Personally know to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose
name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in hisher/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s),
or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

bl
M £ W plit
(signature and office of indiyual taking akno wledgment)
MARK E, WRIGHT

Notary Public, State of New York

Qualified in Dutchess County
Commission Expires July 31, 20 /0.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OUTSIDE NEW YORK STATE (RPL 309-b)

STATE OF COUNTY OF 8.3

On ;2008 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose
namefs) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in hisher/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s),
or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument, and that such individual
made such appearance before the undersigned in

{insert city or political subdivision and state or county or other place acknowledgement taken)

(signature and office of individual taking acknowledgment)

RETURN BY MAIL T0:

Atin: Marlk E. Wright, Esq.
P.0. Box 422
Fishkill, NY 12524
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UNITED GENERAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

TitleNo. 546-D-UGT

SCHEDULE A
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

ALL that piece or parce] of land with buildings and improvements thereon lying, being and described
as follows: '

PARCELI

ALL that certain plot, piece ot parcel of land situate, lying and being is the VILLAGE OF
WAPPINGERS FALLS, and TOWN OF POUGHKEEPSIE, County of Dutchess and State of New
York, being designated as Lot No.20 on a certain map filed September 29, 1924 in the Office of the
Dutchess County Clerk as Filed Map No. 1329, being 50.08 feet wide on DeLavergne Avenue, 50
foet wide in the rear, 152,12 feet deep on the Bast and 14931 feet deep on the West thergon.

PARCELIT

ALL that plot, piece, or parcel of land situate, lying and being In the VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS
FALLS, TOWN OF POUGHKEEPSIE, County of Dutchess and State of New York, being bounded
and dlescribed as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the East side of a proposed street as shown on filed Map No. 1329, 143.7
feet niortherly from a nail set in the northerly side of DeLavergne Avenue, said point being the
northwesterly corner of Lot No. 22, Filed Map No. 1329; thence South 86 degrees 38' Bast 150 feet
along rear lines of Lots 22, 21 and 20 to a point; thence North 25 degrees 30" East 150 feet along the
reat lines of Lots No. 4, 5 and 6, filed Map No. 1326, to 2 poitit approximately 1,56 feet North off
Village line, thence North 64 degrees 30' West 150 feet to the East side of said proposed street;
thence South 25 degrees 30' West 150 feet, more or less, to the point or place of BEGINNING.

TOGETHER with an easement for ingress and egress bounded and described as follows:

All that certain plot, piece, or parcel of and situate, lying and being in the VILLAGE OF
WAPPINGER PALLS, TOWN OF POUGHKEEPSIE, County of Dutchess and State of New York,
being bounded and described as fellows:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Delavergne Avenue at the southwest corner of Lot
No. 22, filed Map 1329; thence along said Lot 22 and lands now or formerly Duso Product Inc.
(Liber 1538 page 994) on a course of Notth 25 degrees 30" East 293 +/- feet to a point; thence North
64 degrees 30" West 50 +/ feet to a point; thence South 25 degrees 30' West 293 +/- feet to the
northerly line of Delavergne Avenue; thence along same, South 86 degrees 30° East 50 +/- feet to the
point or place of BEGINNING.

BEING MORE RECENTLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

ALL that certain plot, piece or parce! of fand situate, lying and being is the VILLAGE OF
WAPPINGERS FALLS, TOWN OF POUGHKEEPSIE, County of Dutchess, and the State of
New York, known and designated as Lot No. 20, as shown on a map entitled "Survey of Property
of Mrs, Margaret Paton," filed in the Dutchess County Clerk's Office as Map No. 1329, and an
adjoining parcel to the North, bounded and described as follows:

ALTA Commitment Schedule A
546-D-UGT Form 15INY
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Beginning at a point in the Northerly line of DeLavergn
found at the Southwesterly corner of lands now or formerly Campilii-Snyder P, T, P.C. (Liber
1996, cp 692); thence along the said Northerly line of DeLavergne Avenue North 61-17-00

West 50.08 feet to a point: thence along the Fasterly fine of Lot No, 21, as shown on the said

map, North 25-30-00 Bast 149.31 feet to point; thence along the Northerly lines of the said
Lot No. 21 and Lot No. 22, as shown

on the said map, on a correct bearing of North 64-30-00
West 100.00 feet to a point; thence along the Easterly line of lands now or formerly Dantricia
Realty, Inc. (Liber 1920, op 358). North 25-30-00 East 150.00 feet to a point; thence along the

Southerly line of lands now or formerly Tremblay (Deed Document Number 22007/658) South
64-30-00 East 150.00 feet to a point; thene

¢ along the Westerly lines of lands now or formerly
Snyder & Campilii (Deed Document Number 22001/9441), lands now or fo

rmerly Snyder &
Canmipilii (Deed Document Number 22001/1888), and the said lands now or formerly Campilii-
Snyder P. T, P, C. (Liber 1996, cp 692), South 25-30-00 West 302.12 feet to the point or place of
beginning, Containing 0.69 of an acre of land,

e Avenue, said point being an fron rod

Together with and subject to the existing easements and rights-of-way of record, if any.

ALTA Commitment Schedule A
546-D-UGT Form 15INY
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BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

. | e
THIS INDENTURE, made August &, 2005, between ,M’U S/

Wappingers Realty, Inc., a corporation, having an address at PO
Box 362, Wappingers Falls, NY 12590 ("Grantor"), and John V.

Tremblay, having an address at 3733 Sunnyside Street, Shrub Oak,
NY 10588 ("Grantee").

WITNESSETH, that Grantor, in consideration of Ten
Dollars and other valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, does hereby grant
and release unto Grantee and his heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns forever,

ALL that cértain plot, piec®oMMcel of land; willh R

the buildings and improvements thereon erected,
situate, lying and being in Poughkeepsie, the County of
Dutchess, and the State of New York, being more

particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and
made a part hereof,

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of
rantor in and to any streets and roads abutting said
remises to the center lines thereof,

! I . o't
TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate.and
rights of Grantor in and to. said premises,

TO EAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted'unto

Crantee and his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
assigns forever.

Grantor is the owner of said.premises. Said Piemiqes
is not located in an agricultural district.

Grantor covenants that Grantor has not done or suffered
anything whereby said premises have been encumbered in.any way
whatever, except as set forth herein.

Grantor, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law,
covenants that it will receive the consideration for this convey-
ance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a
trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost
of the improvement before using any part.of the total of the same
for any other purpose. ' o o

The execution and delivery of this Deed has been duly
authorized by the directors of Grantor in compliance with the re-
quirements of Section 909 of the Business Corporation Law and no

further corporate action is required by either the directors or
shareholders of Grantor.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this deed
on the date first above written. )

WAPPINGERS REALTY, INC.

By
. Pregide

FRAUCES ™MIER2 WA

SR S Y !
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Acknowﬁedgment for Wappingers Realty, Inc.:
STATE OF NEW YORK, COU’I\?Y OF DUTCHESS, ss.
/

On the %’ day of Bugust 2005, before me, the
undersigned, personally appeared Frances Mierzwa, personally known
to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity,
and that by her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the
person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the
instrument. ‘ !

N PN .
(24 , H

@{W \-/ Muw

Notary Public
My commission expires on

GRACE L. SILLMAN
Public, State of New York
Nty P, e

fiied in Dutchess
Myuéjgrlnlm Expires duly ﬁ%@b
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... - UNITED GENERAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

OWNER’S TITLE INSURANCE POLICY

CONTINUATION OF SCHEDULE A .

Policy No. 35150593 File No. RAD-17744UGT

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Town of Poughkeepsie, County ‘/ e
of Dutchess, and State of New York and being more particularly bounded and described
as follows: '

BEGINNING at a point on the westerly line of West Main Strest {(a/k/a Rte. 9-D) where
the division line between lands now of formerly Ahn and the parcel herein described
intersect said road line; thence southerly along the westerly line of West Main Street
(a/k/la NYS Rte. 9-D) 8 14°16°00” W 196.97 feet to a point; thence westerly along Lot 15 as
shown and delineated on a certain map entitled “MAP OF PORTION OF PROPERTY
OF MRS. MARGARET PATON filed in the Dutchess County Clerk’s Office as map
number 1326 N 75°44°00™ W 150.00 feet to a point; thence southerly along Lot 7-15 as
shown on F. M. 1326, aforementioned S 14°16°00”W 450.00 feet to a point; thence
westerly now or formerly Armstrong and lands now or formerly Licari N 75°44'00”W
150.00 feet and N 73°44°41” W 50.06 feet to a point; thence in a generally northerly and
westerly direction along lands reputedly of Wappingers Realty, Inc. N 14°14'34" § 35.01
feet and N 65°18°36™ W 280.17 feet to a point; thence in a generally northerly direction
along a right of way and lands now or formerly Wang and lands now or formerly

Marcojohn
N27°16'00" E 23.00 feet
N 23°16’00"E 126.91 feet
and N 1I°41'00"E -322.01 feet to a point;

thence easterly along lands now or formerly Ahn S 84°04'00” E 621.65 feet to 2 point on
* the westerly line of West Main Street (a/k/a NYS Rte. 9-D) and the point or place of
beginning. -

The parcel described hereon is known as Tax Map Designations 615 801237655 and /
6158-01-261673 as per Town of Poughkeepsie Tax Assessment rolls.

Subject to an easement and right of way as described in Deed Liber 1165, page 86.
Subject to an easement as described in Deed Liber 1009, page 442

Subject to a permanent easément and right of way for the Tri-Municipal Sewer
Commission. -

TOGETHER with an easement over the proposeE sm T
PROPERTY OF MRS. MARGARET PATON, WAPPINGERPFALLS, NYpSe;g\gldII\Il\éﬁg‘g

28,29 & 30 TO BE TRANSFERRED filed as Map No. 1414, “MAP OF PROPERTY OF MRS,
MARGARET PATON, WAPPINGER FALLS, N.Y. SHOWING PARCEL D TO BE
TRANSFERRED", filed as Map No. 1415 and “SURVEY OF PROPERTY OF MRS.
MARGARET PATON, SHOWING LOTS 2027 INCLUSIVE, FACING DELAVERGNE
AVENUE, AND PARCEL C", filed as Map No. 1329. All the above maps are recorded in the
Dutchess County Clerk’s Office.

TOGETPIER with any right title or interest in then Grantor to any gores, strips of land or
easements if any which may adjoin the above premises.
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Wappingers Realty, Inc.

as Grantor

to

John V. Tremblay

as Grantee

Street Address: Route 9D
City: Poughkeepsie
County: Dutchess

Record and return to:
Paul Supple

5 Cliff Street
Beacon, NY 12508
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BARGAIN AND § DEED ‘DJSO W’ODJQTS;
. THIS INDENTURE, made August #8, 2005; betweeny. ‘

! , Jving an address at 36 Delavergne Ave., Wappingers

Falls, NY 12590 ("Grantor"), and John V. Tremblay, having an

addreds at 3733 Sunnyside Street, Shrub Oak, NY 10588

("Grantee"}.

WITNESSETH, that Grantor, in consideration of Ten
Dollars and other valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, does hereby grant
and release unto Grantee and his helrs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns forever, ' ..
ALL that certain plot,,plecéaoﬁﬁﬁﬁkcel'oﬁ land’, wmth wﬁ,ikuﬁ - %
the buildings and 1mprovements thereon ‘erected,
situate, lying and being in Poughkeepsie, the County of
Dutchess, and the State of New York, being more
particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and
made a part hereof,

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of
Grantor in and to any streets.and roads abutting said
premlses to the center llnes thereof,

TOGETBER w1th the appurtenances and all the eétate,and
rlghts of Grantor in and to said premlses,i, TR
RN
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises hereln granted unto
Grantee and his heirs, executors, admlnlstrators, successors and
assigns forever. - A S
) R
Grantor is the owner of. sa;d|premlsesﬁ Sald premises
is not located in an agricultural- dlstrlct.

‘Grantor covenants that Grantor has not done or suffered
anything whereby said premises have been-encumbered in, any way
whatever, except as set forth herein.

. Grantor, in compllance with Section 13 of.the Lien law,
covenants that he will receive the considerafion:for this convey-
ance and.will hold the.right to receive such consideration as a
trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost
of the impgovement before using any part of the,total .qf the same
for any other purpose. S e e sty e

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this deed
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on the date first above written.

DUSO PRODUCTS, INC.

BY: v

Henry Mierzwa,

e [RESIveT

DusofRe DTS, Ti

C.
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D

STATE OF NEW YORE, COUNTY OF DUTCHESS, 88.

/

On August @, 2005, before mg, the undersigned,
personally appeared Henry Mierzwa, personally known to me or proved
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his
signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon
behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public
My commission expires on

GRAGEL, g
Notary Puﬁgo,gt%a%ﬁﬂ NAe% York
Myucuaﬁﬁed In Dutehes

Dlfchess
0mm, Expires July 2%?%&[0
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.. .'" - UNITED GENERAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

OWNER’S TITLE INSURANCE POLICY

CONTINUATION OF SCREDULEA =

Policy No. 35150593 File No. RAD-17744UGT

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Town of Poughkeepsie, County /
of Dutchess, and State of New York and being more particularly bounded and described
as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the westerly line of West Main Street (2/k/a Rte. 9-D) where
the division line between lands now of formerly Ahn and the parcel herein described
intersect said road line; thence southerly along the westerly line of West Main Street
(a/k/aN'YS Rte. 9-D) S 14°16°00” W 196.97 feet to a point; thence westerly along Lot I5 as
shown and delineated on a certain map entitled “MAP OF PORTION OF PROPERTY
OF MRS. MARGARET PATON® filed in the Dutchess County Clerk’s Office as map
number 1326 N 75°44°00™ W 150.00 feet to a point; thence southerly along Lot 7-15 as
shown on F. M. 1326, aforementioned S 14°16’00™W 450.00 feet to a point; thence
westerly now or formerly Armstrong and lands now or formerly Licari N 75°44°00”'W
150.00 feet and N 73°4474]” W 50.06 feet to a point; thence in a generally northerly and
westerly direction along lands reputedly of Wappingers Realty, Inc. N 14°14°34” E 35.01
feet and N 65°18°36” W 280.17 feet to a point; thence in a generally northerly direction
along a right of way and lands now or formerly Wang and lands now or formerly

Marcojohn
N 27°16°00" E 23.00 feet
N 23°16°00"E 126,91 feet
and N 11°41°007E -322.0] feet to a point;

thence easterly along lands now or formerly Ahn S 84°04°00” E 621.65 feet to a point on
the westerly line of West Main Street (a/k/a NYS Rte. 9-D) and the point or place of
beginning. .

The parcel described hereon is known as Tax Map Designations 65 8-01-237655 and ‘/
6158-01-261673 as per Town of Poughkeepsie Tax Assessment rolls.

Subject to an easement and right of way as described in Deed Liber 1163, page 86.
Subject to an easement as described in Deed Liber 1009, page 442.

Subject to a permanent easement and right of way for the Tri-Municipal Sewer
Commission. o

TOGETHER with an easement over the proposed street shown per certain map entitled “MAP OF
PROPERTY OF MRS. MARGARET PATON, WAPPINGER FALLS, N.Y. SHOWING LOTS
28, 29 & 30 TO BE TRANSFERRED" filed as Map No. 1414, “MAP OF PROPERTY OF MRS,
MARGARET PATON, WAPPINGER FALLS, N.Y. SHOWING PARCEL D TO BE
TRANSFERRED", filed as Map No. 1415 and “SURVEY OF PROPERTY OF MRS.
MARGARET PATON, SHOWING LOTS 20-27 INCLUSIVE, FACING DELAVERGNE
AVENUE, AND PARCEL C”, filed as Map No. 1329. All the above maps are recorded in the
Dutchess County Clerk's Office.

TOGETI-I!S:R with any right title or interest in then Grantor to any gores, strips of land or
easements if any which may adjoin the above premises.
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BARGAIN S D
&{ :
Dated Augustile#, 2005. i
g forrs ! e ""H‘“"‘;‘fm\iﬂm .;“ TR . i Lt ,:,;lv;j
WSO PRodiTs 1
' © as Grantor
to

John V. Tremblay.

as ‘Grantee

Street Address: 143 Delavergne Ave.
City: Poughkeepsie
County: Dutchess

Record and return to:

Paul Supple

5 Cliff Street k .
Beacon, NY 12508
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Dutchess County Clerk Recording Page

Record & Return To: Date Recorded: 3/9/2022

: Time Recorded: 2:37 PM

STENGER DIAMOND & GLASS LLP Document & 022022 1008
1136 ROUTE 9

WAPPINGERS FALLS, NY 12590

Received From:  NORTH RIVER ABSTRACT
Grantor.  TOJE DELAVERGNE LLC
Grantee: TREMBLAY JOHNV

Recorded In: Deed Tax District:  Town of Poughkeepsie
Instrument Type; DECLAR

-

Examined and Charged As Follows :

Recording Charge: $150.00 Number of Pages: 21
Transfer Tax Amount; $0.00

Includes Mansion Tax: $0.00 ** Do N.ot Detach This Page
Transfer Tax Number: 5441 ***This is Not A Bill
Red Hook Transfer Tax:
RP5217: N
TP-584; Y

County Clerk By: jmo
Receipt #: 77
Balch Record: 48

7~

Bradford Kendal
County Clerk

TR

0220221008
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DECLARATION OF ABANDONMENT OF AN EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY

/
WHEREAS, John D. Tremblay, residing at 3733 Sunnyside Street, Shrub Oak, NY 1/

10588 owns two parcels of real property In the Town of/Poughkeppsie. County of Dutchess and
State of New York, By two deeds ?ﬂed 112512007 in the Dutchess County Clerk’s Office at Doc.
No. 02-2007-658 snd Doc. No. 02:2007-659 which share & common boundary and are described
as Exhibit A and Exhibit B in the exhibits annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, the parcels owned by John V. Tremblay are benefitted with an Easement
and Right of Way: over the proposed street shown per certain map entitled, “Map of Property of
Mrs, Margaret Pa_»}'ton, Wappingers Falls, NY, showing Lots 28, 29, and 30 10 be {ransferred” as
Filed Map No. 1414 “Map of Property of Mrs. Margaret Payton, Wappingers Falls, NY showing
Parcel D to be u@sfemd” filed as Map. No, 1415 and “Survey of Property of Mrs, Margaret
Payton showing Lots 20 through 27 inclusive facing Delavergne Avenue in Parcel C”, filed as
Map No, 1329, al of which raaps are recorded in the Office of the Dutchess County Clerk and,

WHEREAS, the Easement and Right of Way described in the preceding paragraph is
recognized to be & paper stret because it has not been improved since the date of the filing of the

maps described in the preceding paragraph,and,

- v/ .
ﬁ Qecidedal 18 0Tty Stk W

WHEREAS, Toje Delavergne LLC is the owner of a parcel of real property in the Village ¥

of Wappingers, Qomty of Dutchess and State of New York, which is described in a Deed filed in
the office of the Dutchess 60unty Cl;tk on September 16, 2010 at Doc. No, 02-2010-4658, said
Deed is annexed hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit C, and

WHEREAS, the property owned Tojé Delavergne LLC is benefitted by that portion of
the Easement and Right of Wgy which is located on the property owned by Tremblay and the

arca of which i3 described in the annexed Exhibit “D”, and,

WHEREAS, nothing hereln shalleffect Tremblay's fee interest in Exhibit "D" over
which easement and right-of-way run,

AL
gj(zsﬁo
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WHEREAS, Toje Delavergne LLC and John V. Tremblay now each wish to abandon any
interest that they may have in the purported Easement and Right of Way as described in the
amexed Exbibit D, '

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

. Allof the introductory paragraphs of this Agreement shall be deemed
incorporated into this Agreement as if st forth at length herein. /

2. John V. Trembly does hereby declare his abandonment and release of any interest
in the Easement and Right of Way and the area in which it is described at Exhibit C.

3. Toje does hereby declare his abandonment and release of any interest in the
Easement and Right of Way and the area in which it is described at Exhibit D,

4. Toje Delavergne LLC specifically retains its interest and does not abandon that

interest in any portion of the purported Easement and Right of Way which is located south of the

-ﬂm\\_g;\\\boundary described at Exhibit C.

5 It is the intention of the parties to this Agreement that this Agreement confirms
the abandonment of any interest in the Easement and Right of Way described at Exhibit C and
Exhibit D, with the intent that they each, being the only parties with an interest in the easement

area, have now extinguished the same,

oI A

JOHN V. TREMBLAY |

TOJE DELAVERGNE, LLC

.

MARK BOTT EMBER
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Acknowledgment

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss:
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS )

On the /A_(day of February 2022 before me, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for said State,
personally appeared MARK BOTTINIpersonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the
instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the
instrument.

3

Al YV
Notary Public
KENNETH M. STENGER
Notasy Public, Stat
No. 028T483¢805f7%wm :

. Qualified In Duchess Coy
:conm;mmusmm?{m_«,

STATE OF NEW YORK

)

) ss:
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS )
On the 28" day of February 2022 before me, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for said State,
personally appeared JOHN V. TREMBLAY personally known to me or proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on
the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed

the instrument.
Wl &, MEnl

- Notary Public _ |\ i/
T o2

” i - e A 2401
H;gmmusfawsmwl/ 3/ j -
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]
y ]
. THIO INDENYURE, made August ;, 2005, betwaen paw sf
Happingers Realty, Ina., & corporstlon, having an address at PO
Box 362, Wappingers Falls, WY 12590 ("Grantor®), and Johm V, i
Tremblay, having an address at 3733 Sunnyside Street, Shrub Oak,
NY 10588 {*Crantee”].

WITWESSERE, that Grantor, in cdonsideration of Ten
Dollars and other valuable consideration, the raceipt and
sutficlency of which hereby are acknowledgad, doas hereby grant
and ralsase unto Grantes and his heirs, executors,
adujnistrators, successors and assigns foraver,

AL that certaln plot, flecWol¥ocel of land; with @ G -y .
the bulldings and {mprovements thereon exected,

situate, lying and being in Foughkeepsle, the County of

Dutchess, and the State of New York, being more

particularly described in Bxbibit A attached hezeto and

pade a part hereof,

TOOBTEER with all right, title and interest, if any, of
rantor in and to any strests and yoads abutting said ,
resises to the center lines thereof, H

rights of Grantor in and to. sald premises,

TO BAVE AND 20 HOLD the premises bareln grasted unto
Granteeo aud bis heirs, executors, adminiatrators, euccessors and

TOGETHER with the appurtenanéee. and all the .en't;a't.o'._.‘ s

S

asaigne forever.

Grantor is the owner of sajd.premises. Said F‘remiq_es
ie pot located in an agricultural district.

Grantor covenants that Grantor bas mot done or suffered
enything whareby said premises have been encumbered in.apy way
whatever, sxcept as set forth herein.

Grantor, in campliance with Section 13 of the Lien law,
covenants that it will recsive the coosideration for thia convey-
ance and will bold the right to recelve such conaideration as o
trust fund to be applied firat for the purpose of paying the cost
of the improyement before using any part.of. the total of the same
fox any other purponse. ' R e

The execution and delivery of this Deed has been duly,
authorized by the directors of Grantor in compliance with the re-

quirements of Section 903 of the Business Corporation Law and no

farther corporate action ig required by either the dirsctors or
shareholders of Grantor.
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i
LY

Acknowiledgment for Wappingers Realty, Inc.:
4 .
STATE OF NEW YORX, COW OF DUTCHESS, e8

On the + day of Rugust 2005, bhefore me, the
undersigned, peraonally appeared Prances Mierzwa, personally known
to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the individual whose name L& subscribed to the within imatrument
and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity,
and that by her signature on the instrument, the jindividual, or the

ergon upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the
instrument. Boans o, )

g;ﬁm,w. o/ Mﬁfé "
Hotary Public

Ky commission expires on

GRACE b. SILLUMAN
vl e

s ol ooty

v
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- UNITED GENERAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

OVNER'S TITLE INSURANCE POLICY
CONTINUATION OF SCREDULEA

Poticy No, 35150593 File No. RAD-17744UGT

AlL that cectain lot, piece or parcel of fand situste in the Town of Poughkeepsie, County ,“/ v
of Dutchess, and State of New York and being more particulariy bounded and deseribed )
as follows: :

BEGINNING at  point on the westerly live of West Main Street (4/k/a Ree. 9-D) where
ke division line between lands now of formerly Ahe and the parcel herein described
intersect said road line; theace southerly along the westerly line of West Main Steet
(@Wa NYS Ree. 9-D) § 14°16'00" W 196.97 feet to a point; thenes westerly along Lot IS a5
shown and defineated on a certain map entitled *“MAP OF PORTION OF PROPERTY
OF MRS, MARGARET PATON" filed in the Dutchess County Clerk’s Office 2 map
nuraber B26 N 75°44'00" W 150.00 fezt to 2 point; tieace southerly along Lot 7-15 as
shown on F. M. 1326, eforementioned 8 14°16°00"W 450.00 feet to 2 point; thesce
westetly tow or formerly Armstroag aid lands now or formerly Licari N 75°44'00"W
150.00 feet and N 73°44’41" W 50.06 feet ta a poing; thence {n & generally nonherly and
westerly direction along lands reputedly of Wappingers Realty, Inc. N 14°14'34* E 35,01
feetand N 65°18"36" W 28017 feet to 4 point; thence in & generally northerly direction
along a right of way and lands now or formerly Wang and lands now or formerly
Marcojohn
N27°16°00" E 23.00 feet
N239600'E 12691 feet
and NUMIMOE -322.01 feet to a point;
thence easterly along laods now or formerly Ahn $ 84°04'00" E 621.65 feetto 8 point on
" the westerly line of West Main Street (s/i/a NYS Ric. 9-D) and the poit or place of
beginning, .

The pazce! da;:ﬁbcd bereon is known as Tax Map Designations A158:01-237655 and /
6158-01-261673 as per Town of Poughkeepsie Tax Assessmeqt rolls,

Subject to an easement and right of way as described in Decd Liber 1165, page 86.
Subject to an easement as described in Deed Liber 1009, page 442.
Subject to 2 penmanent easgmant and right of way for the Tri-Munieipal Sewer

3 .UD. .-

TOGETHER with an easement over (¢ proposed streed shown per ceritn map eatiled AP G =~ ———
PROPERTY OF MRS. MARGARET PATON, WAPPINOERPFAILS‘ N.Y?SH%N%%%:

28,29 & 30 TO BE TRANSFERRED" filed 5 Mag No. 1414, "MAP OF PROPERTY OF MRS.

MARGARET PATON, WAPFINGER FALLS, N.Y. SHOWING PARCEL D T0 BB
TRANSFERRED", filed as Map No, 14)5 sud “SURVEY OF PROPERTY OF MRS.

MARGARET PATON, SHOWING LOTS 2027 INCLUSIVE, FACING DELAVERGNE

AVENUE, AND PARCEL C", fled 83 Map No, 1329, All the sbove maps are recoeded in the

Dutchess County Clerk's Office.

TOGETHF:R wilh any right ttle or intercst in then Grantor 1o 1y gores, sixips of hand o
cesemenls if any which ruay adjoin the sbove premises,
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BARGAXZ MR SALE DEED
4

DatedAngust 3, 2005

Irim SR oo

Wappingers Realty, Inc.

to

ag Grantor

John V. Tremblay

Street Address: Raute 9D
Citys Poughkespale
County: Dutchess

Record and returm tot
Paul Supple

5 CLiff Street
Beacon, NY 12508

as Grantee

bt

e #

W

w';z_i"

i
i
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DUTCHESS COUNTY CLERK RECORDING PAGE
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PAUL SUPPLE
§ CLIFP ST
BERCON

NY 12508

RECEIVED FROM:  ROMBOUT ABSTRACT CO

GRANTOR:  DUSO PRODUCTS INC
GRANTEE:  TREMBLAY JOHN V

RECORDED IN: DEED
INSTRUMENT TYPE:

RECORDED:1 01/25/2007
AT: 10:21:18

DOCUMENT #: 02 2007 659

TR
DISTRICT: T/POUGHKEEPSIE

EXAMINED AND CHARGED AS FOLLOWS:

RECORDING CHARGE:
TRANSPER TAX AMOUNT:

TRANSFER TAX NUMBER: #003851

E & A PORM: Y

TP-584: Y
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NUMBER OF PRGES: 6

t+* DO NOT DETACH THIS
t¢¢ PAGR
4 THYS IS NOT' A BILL

COUNTY CLERK BY: MOK /
RECEIPT NO:  R0603S
BATCH RECORD: B00112

FORD KENDALL
County Clerk




BARGAIN A SREDERD  y50 (oDOeTs,

/
. TRIS INDENTURE, made August ; 2005, betweeny L.
¢ , Mvang an address at 36 Delavergne Ave., Wappingers
Falls, NY 12590 ("Grantor*), and John V. Tremblay, having an
addreds at 3733 Sunnyside Street, Shrub Qak, NY 10588
{"Grantee"}.

WITNESSETH, that Gramtor, in comsideration of Ten
Dollars and other valuable conaideration, the receipt and
sufficlency of which hexeby are acknowledged, does hereby grant
and release unto Grantee and his heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigng forever, s

ALL that certain plot, piecdjos¥i¥rce] of land; yi{hb . REASRs :
the burldings and improvements thereon ‘sracted,

situate, lying and being in Poughkeepsie, the County of

Dutchess, and the State of New York, being more

particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and

wade a part hereof,

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of
Grantor in and to any strests and roads abutting said
premises to the center lines thereof,

. Ve R Az, .
TOGETEER with the appurtenances,.and all the esta;&,‘end,
rights of Grantor in and to sald premises,,, W
TO BAVE AND YO HOLD the premises herein granted unto
Grantee and his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
assigns forever. .

Grantor ls the owner of said premses. éaidfé?em.f_sps
18 not located in an agricultural district.

Grantor covenants that Grantor has not done or suffered
anything vhereby said premises have beqn encumbered in ;a.ny vay
whatever, except as eset forth herein. .

: { e

Grantor, in compliance with Section 13 of, the Lien Law,
covenants that he will rsceive the consideraion for this.convey-
ance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a
trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the coest
of theImprovement before using any pagt of the, total \qf the same
for any other purpose. , , Lo g

IN NITHESS WHERSOF, Grantor has duly executed this deed

. Ve,

adne Doc # 022007659 Prnnled Page 2 of €
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STATR OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF DUTCEESS, ge.

On  August é, 2005, before ma, the undersigned,
personally appeared Henry Mleraws, perscually known to me or proved
to me on the basis of eatiefactory evidence to be the individual
vhose name 16 subscribed to the within ipstrument and ackmowledged
to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his
signatuxe on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon
behalf of which the individoal acted, executed the instrument,

Notary Publlc
My capmission expires on

ofBiE Ly

N 4808179
Ky &WB@% ?yszcl???a(a
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v+, "0 - UNITED GENERAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

OWNER'S TITLE INSURANCE POLICY
CONTINUATION OFSCEEDULEA .

Policy No 35150593 FileNo RADITIAUGT

All that certan lot, piece or paes] of land sutuate in the Town of Poughtkeepsie, County /

of Dutchess, and Statc of New York and being more particularly bounded and desenbed
ag follows

BEGINNING at & pount on the westerly Line of West Mam Street (a/W/a Ree. 9-D) where
the division lue between lands now of formerly Abn and the parce] herein deseribed
ntersect sard 102d line, thence southerly along the westerly line of West Main Strect
(a//a NYS Ree. 9-D) S 14°16'00" W 196 97 feet 10 a point, thence westerly along Lot 15 as
shown and delinested on a certain map enutled “MAP OF PORTION OF PROPERTY
OF MRS. MARGARET PATON" filed in the Dutchess County Clesk's Office as map
number 1326 N 75°44°00” W 150 £0 feet to 2 pount, thence soutberly along Lot 715 as
shown on F. M 1326, aforementoned S 14°16’C0"W 450 00 fect to & point, theace
westerly now or formerly Armstrong and lands now or formerly Lican N 75°44°00°W
15060 feet and N 73°44°¢1™ W 50 06 feet 10 a pown, thence in a gensrally nortberly and
westerly duection along lands reputedly of Wappingers Realty, Inc N 14°14'34" E 35.01
feet and N 65°18'36™ W 28017 fet to 4 point, thence in a generally northerly direction
along a right of way and lands now or formerly Wang and lands now or formesly
Mercojohn

N27°6'00" E 23 00 feet

N23°6'00"E 126 61 feet
and N14100"E 322 0} feet to a point,
thence easterly along lards now or formerly Aln S 84°04'00" E 621 65 feet to & pomt on
the westesly line of West Mata Street (k/a NYS Rie 9-D} and the point ot place of

beginaing,

The parce] descnbed hereon 15 known as Tax Mzp Designations £158-01:237655 and ‘/
6158-01-261673 as pec Town of Poughkeepsie Tax Assessment rolls

Subject ta an easemeat and right of way as descalied n Dead Liber 1163, page 86

Subject to an casement as desenbed w Deed Liber 1009, page 442

Subject lo 2 permanent caseraent and right of way for the Tri-Municipal Sewer
Commission.

TOGETHER with en easement over the ted street shown pae ceran map entiled ™
PROPERTY OF MRS MARGARET PPAr’?%ON, WAPPINGERp;AU.S. NmYap SHOd\:Ile}gA&I?g
28,29 & 30 TO BE TRANSFERRED" filed a3 MopNo 1414, “MAP OF PROPERTY OF MRS
MARGARET PATON, WAPPINGER FALLS, NY SHOWING PARCEL D TO BE
TRANSFERRED", fiied as Map No 1415 and "SURVEY OF PROPERTY OF MRS
MARGARET PATON, SHOWING LOTS 2021 NCLUSIVE, FACNG DELAVERGNE
AVENUE, AND PARCEL C", filed as Map No 1329, Al the sbove maps are recorded m the
Dutctiess County Clerk’s Office

TOGETHER with any nght utle or interest in then Granior to 3y geres, stnps of land or
easements i any which may adjom the above premists

—
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vy be

Street Rddress.

Caty. Poughkeepsie
Countyt Dutchess

Record and return to.

Paul Supple
5 CILEf Street
Beacon, NY 12508

LY
oA
g
7
|4
BARGATN_RHD SALE DEER
&,
Dated August (W, 2005 W
v hEerRh gl vilv o L ¥ 0t 41
WS Ploriers e
as Grantor
to
John V. Tramblay
ag Grantes
14R Delavergne Ave.
S
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Dutchess County Clerk Recording Page

Record & Raturn To

TEAHAN & CONSTANTIND
PO BOX 1669

FOUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601.

Receved From  FELDMAN JACOBSON
ABSTRACT

Grantor ~ DANTRICIAREALTY INC
Grantee  TOJE DELAVERGNE (LC

Recorded In DOged

Date Recorded  09/16/2010
Time Recorded 11200

Document# 02 2010 4858

Tax Oistnct Town of

Insirument Typs Poughkeapsis
Examined and Charged As Follows
Recording Chargs $31500 Number of Pages 4
Transfer Tax Amount $23200
Trasstyr Tex Number #18 " Do NotDetach This Page
*** This ls Not A Bit
Red Hook Transfer Tax
E&AFom Y
PS94 Y
County Cleck By kew/
Receipt # R49448
Batch Record A101
=
> 4\\ .
Bradford Kendall
County Clerk

i

0220104658

ohbd
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A b

o BARGAIN & SALE DEED WITH COVENANT ["
AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS 920
=4

)
THIS INDENTURE, made (he [ﬁ deyoi __ SEPTEMBR_ Two Thousand and Ten o
2

L
BETWEEN .
DANTRICIA REALTY, INC. ~70
70 Pairicia Lanc 5
Clinton Comners, New York 12514
party of the firgt part, and

TOJE DELAYERGNE LLC
2785 West Main Street
Wappingers Falls, New York 12590
puly of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of TEN DOLLARS AND NO
CENTS (310.00), lawlul money of the United States, and other good and valuable considerstion,
paid by the party of the second part, do¢s hereby grant and releasé unta the party of the second part,
the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the gecond part forever,

ALL that certain plot, picce or parcel of land, together with anyimprovements thereon, situate, lying
and being in the TOWN OF POUGHKEEPSIE, VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS, County of
Dutchess, New York more particularly described as shown on attached Schedule A, more commonly
known as Delavergne Avenue, Wappingers Falls, New York.

BEING the same premises conveyed by Dantricia Realty, Inc. to Dantricia Realty, Inc. by Deed
dated February 22, 2010 recorded on February 24, 2010 in the Office of (he Clerk of the Cotinty of
Dutchess as Document No, 02-2010-928,

BEING and inlended to be a portion of the "proposed street” as shown on “Survey of Property of
Mrs. Margaret Paion”, dated September 15, 1924 and prepared by ). V. Mauro, L.S., as rcorded in
the Dulchess County Clerk's Office as Map No. 1329, being the portion of said “proposed sireet”
as lies inthe Village of Wappingers Falls.

TOGETHER with all right, litle and interest, if any, of the paty of the first part in and to any strects
and roads abutling the above described premises to the center tines thereof;

TOGETHER with the appurienances and all the estate and rights of the party of ihe first part in and
to said premises;

SUBJECT tothe rights of Daniricia Realty, Inc., its successors and/or assigns, to use said “proposed
siseet” for ingress and cress in perpetuity, being Lots 24 and 25 and a portion of Parce} C and
postion of the rear of Lot 23 on said filed Map No. 1329, being the remaining lands still owned by
Dantricia Really, Inc. and being a portion of the premisés conveyed by Daniel Licari and Patricia
Licuri to Dantricia Realty, Inc. by Deed dated October 8, 1992 recarded on October 22, 1992 inthe
Office of the Clerk of the County of Dutchess in Liber 1920 of Deeds at page 358, more comemonly
referred to as tax grid numbers 134601-6158-09-236621-0000 and 134601-6158-09-242634-0000
and 134601-6158-09-232622-0000.

SUBJECT 1o the righis of Lols 22 2nd 23 on said filed Map No. 1329 and any others including bul
nol limited to lots referred to on filed Map Nos. 1415 and 1414, to use said “proposed street” for
ingress and egress in perpetuity,

FELORGAR 003501 ARSTRAGT
UERY, fg=~/o=0Y0esH

LT S
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Schedule A Description

Undorwrier N RF 248-08
Tite Number 1010040054

ALL that certain plot, pisce or parcel of land situale iymg and being m the Vilage
of Wappingers Falls, Town of Poughkeepss, County of Dulchess and State of
New Yark, beng a partion of a Proposed Street 2s shown an & filed map entied
“Survey of Propery of Mrs. Margaret Paton”, saxd filed map being filed m the
Dutchess County Clark's Office as Map No 1328, bounded and descbed as
folicws

BEGINNING #t a point on the northerly ine of Detavergne Avenue, aad polint
belng the Intarsechon of the nerthedy Ine of Delavergns Avence with the
westorly Bna of Lot 222 as shown on sakd fiied Map No 1329, being lands.niow or
formarly Four Seasons Management LLC (Document No 02-2004-8747), thenca
alory the northedy tne of Dalavergna Avenue, North 61 Deg 08' 00" West 5008
faet to a polnt, thence along lands now of formerty Haynes (Libet 1805 cp 300)
and along lands now of formey Dantnicia Reatty Inc (Liber 1820 cp 358), Nosth
25Deg 30 00" East 290 75 fest to a pomnt; thance along lands now or formerly
Tremblay (Docurent No 02-2007-858), South 84 Degy 30° 00" East 50 00 feet lo
@ pout, thence along lands 1oy of {ormerdy Sigma-Tremblay LLC (Docuraen No
02:2008-471} and along Lot 22 a3 shown on sad fllad Map No 1328, being
Iands now or formerly Four Seasons Managemest LLC (Document No
02-2004-8747), Sauth 25 Deg 30" 00" West 283 88 feet to the pamt or place of
BECGINNING

/
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SUBJECT lo )l easements, covenants, resirichions, and nghts-of-way of recard, 1f any;

TOHAVE AND TO HOLD the premiscs herein grented unto the party ofthe second pert, the heirs
or suceessars and assigns of the party of the second part forever

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not dane or suffered
anything whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whalever, except as aforesad.

AND the party of the first part, in comphance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the
pacty of the find part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the nght o
vecerve such constdoration as & trust fundto be applied firat for the purpase of paying the cost of the
improvement and w1l apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the unprovement before
using any part of the tatal of the same for any othar purpose

Thiz word "party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenlure 0
TequiTes

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this Deed the day and year
first above wnen

DANTRICIA REALTY, INC,
B;,/D’“‘Og/ Z (.WA; C\/EQ‘Z:{
DANIEL 1. VICARI, Secreiary v

STATE OFNEW YORK. )
&
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS))

On the E dayof _SEPIEMpER._ in the year 2010, before me, the undersigned, & Notary
Pubhicn and for sd Srate, personally appeared DANIEL ] LICARI, personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidesice (o be the mdividua! whose name 1s subsenbed 10
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he execuled the same in hus capacity, and that
by tus signaturz on the snstrument, the individual, or the person upor behalf of which the isdividual

acted, exccuted ths mstrument
fhned l@i«wv

Notary Pubhe 9
PAULR JIAYNES
Notary Prtlic State of [tes Yerk
No G2HALBIZ7SS
Quadlad in EAchess Co
Comncuga Exowes B34 34,

RECORD AND RETURN TO

Richard ) Cantor, Esq.
Teahan & Constantino, Esqs
P.0 Box 1%69
2780 South Road
Poughkeepsie, New York 126010969
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Robert V. Oswald Jr. - Land Surveying

P.0.Box 1
Lagrangeville, New York 12540
845-226-6436
fax - 845-226-1316
February 23, 2022
50’wide proposed road
(Road Abandonment)

Description of a certain parcel of land situated in the Town of
Poughkeepsie, County of Dutchess and the State of New York.

Beginning at a point and said the southeasterly corner of the herein
described parcel and said point being the northeasterly corner of the lands of
now or formerly Toje Delavergne Document no. 2010-4658, and being the
southeasterly comer of the herein described Proposed Road, thence in a
westerly direction NORTH 73-44-41 WEST 50.06 feet to the southeasterly
comer of the lands of Greystone Programs Inc. thence in a northerly
direction over and through the lands of South Hills Common the following
courses and distances, NORTH 14-14-34 EAST 35.01 feet to a point, thence
NORTH 14-16-00 EAST 55895 feet to northwesterly corner of the
Proposed Road with the northerly line of the lands of South Hills Common,
thence in a easterly direction along the northerly line of South Hills
Common SOUTH 84-04-00 EAST 50.58 feet to the northeasterly corner of
the Proposed Road, thence in a southerly direction over and through the
lands of South Hills Common, SOUTH 14-16-00 WEST 603.03 feet to the
point of beginning.
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Dutchess County Clerk Recording Page

Record & Return To: Date Recorded:
Time Recorded:

STENGER DIAMOND & GLASS LLP
1136 ROUTE 9

WAPPINGERS FALLS, NY 12590

Received From;  NORTH RIVER ABSTRACT

Granfor:  TREMBLAY JOHN V
Grantee:  SOUTH HILLS COMMON LLC

Recorded In: Deed ) Tax District:  Town of Poughkeepsie
Instrument Type:

Examined and Charged As Follows :

3/9/2022

2:37 PM

Document #: 02 2022 1009

Recording Charge: $325.00 Number of Pageg: 6
Transfer Tax Amount: $996.00

Includes Manslon Tax: $0.00 b Do. Not Detach This Page
Transfer Tax Number: 5442 *** This Is Not A Blll A
Red Hook Transfer Tax;
RP5217: Y
TP-584: Y

County Clerk By: jmo
Receipt #: M
Batch Record: 48

7

Bradford Kendall

LT —

0220221009
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— Bargain and Sale Deed, w1th Covenant against Grantor’s Acts — Individual or Corporation (Single S
Sheet) 2 ,(ﬂ‘
{
CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT—THIS INSTRUME I} ’
SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY.
~ SP‘ 07
e\ Tags,
398 7
THIS INDENTURE, made as of the 2§ day of February in the year 2022, i&/
132l
BETWEE
. N v’

v
JOHN V, FREMBLAY, with an address at 3733 Sunnyside Street, Shrub Oak, New York 10588, party
of the first part,

and

i’ V/
SOUTH HILLS COMMON LLC, a New York limited liability company, with offices at 5 Willard
Court, Poughquag, New York 12570,

party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of in consideration of TEN ($10.00) and
00/100 DOLLARS and other valuable consideration, paid by the party of the second part, does hereby
grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the
second part forever, o

/

All that cerfain Jot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Town of Poughkeepsie, County
of Dutchess and the State of New York and being more particularly bounded and described on the
attached Schedule “A”.

Parcel 1 ‘ Property Address:  Route 9D, Poughkeepsie, NY 12603
) Tax Grid No.: 6158-91-261673

Parcel I Property Address: Delavergne Avenue, Poughkeepsie, NY 12603
Tax Grid No.: 6158-01-237655

BEING AND INTENDED to be the same premises conveyed to party of the first part, by a deed from
Wappingers Realty Inc., dated 8/31/2005 and recorded 1/25/2007 at Document No. 02-2005-658 and the
second deed from Duso Products, Inc., dated 8/31/2005 and recorded 1/25/2007 at Document No. 02-
2007-659.

It is intention of the Grantor and Grantee that the two (2) separately described parcels in
this deed be merged into a single parcel more particularly described in the annexed Schedule
“B” and that the merged parcel shall be treated as a single parcel for tax purposes which
shall bear a single tax identification number.

TOGETHER with ail right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and
roads abufting the above described premises to the center lines thereof;, TOGETHER with the
appurtenances and al} the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises;

TO HAVE AND TQ HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or
successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever..

AND the party of the'first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything
whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party
of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such
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Schedule A Description

Title Number 20-NV-DU-74978 Page 1

/

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Town of Poughkeepsie,
County of Dutchess, and State of New York and being more particularly bounded
and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the westerly line of West Main Street (a/k/a Rte. 9-D)
where the division line between lands now of formerly Ahn and the parcel herein
described intersect said road line; thence southerly along the westesly line of
West Main Street (a/k/a NYS Rte, 9-D) S 14°16'00" W 196.97 feet to a point;
thence westerly along Lot 15 as shown and delineated on a certain map entitled
"MAP OF PORTION OF PROPERTY OF MRS. MARGARET PATON" filed in the
Duichess County Clerk's Office as map number 1326 N 75°44'00" W 150.00 feet
to a point; thence southerly along Lot 7-15 as shown on F. M. 1326,
aforementioned S 14°16'00"W 450.00 feet to a point; thence westerly now or
formerly Armstrong arid lands now or formerly Licari N 75°44'00"W 150.00 feet
and N 73°44'41" W 50.06 feet to a point; thence in a generally northerly and
westerly direction along lands reputedly of Wappingers Realty, Inc. N 14°14'34"
E 35.01 feetand N 65°18'36" W 280.17 feet to a point; thence in a generally
northerly direction along a right of way and lands now or formerly Wang and
tands now or formerly Marcojohn

N 27°16'00" E 23.00 feet
N 23°16'00" E 126.91 feet and
N 11°41'00" £ 322.01 feet to a point;

thence easterly along lands now or formerly Ahn S 84°04'00" £ 621.65 feet to a
point on the westerly line of West Main Street (a/k/a NYS Rte. 9-D) and the point
or place of beginning.

The parcel described hereon is known as Tax Map Designations
6158-01-237655 and 6158-01-261673 as per Town of Poughkeepsie Tax
Assessment rolls.

Subject to an easement and right 6f way as described in Deed Liber 1165, page
86.

Subject to an easement as described in Deed Liber 1009, page 442,

Subject to a permanent easement and right of way for the Tri-Municipal Sewer
Commission.



order Doc #: 0220221009 Printed Page 4 of 6

Robert V. Oswald Jr. - Land Surveying

P.0. Box 1
Lagrangeville, New York 12540
845-226-6436
fax - 845-226-1316
November 4, 2021
South Hills Common
Deed description

Description of a certain parcel of land situated in the Town of
Poughkeepsie, County of Dutchess and the State of New York.

Beginning at a point along the westerly line of Route 9D and said
point being the northeasterly comer of the herein described parcel with the
southeasterly corner of the lands of now or formerly Condo Property Liber
1877 Pagé 522, thence in a southerly direction along the westerly line of
Route 9D, SOUTH 14-16-00 WEST 196.97 feet to the northeasterly corner
of the ands of now or formerly Wappinger Falls Cemetery Liber 448 Page
228, thence in a westerly direction along the northerly line of Wappinger
Falls Cemetery, NORTH 75-44-00 WEST 150,00 feet to the northwesterly
comner of Wappinger Falls Cemetery, thence in a southerly direction along
the westerly line of the Wappinger Falls Cemetery and the lands of now or
formerly Nicholas Garnot Liber 1973 Page 173 and the lands of now or
formerly the lands of Marco Bulivar Document no. 2014 page 239 and the
lands of now or formerly Campal Snyder Family Farm LLC Document no.
2016-3971 and the lands of Gerald O'Brien Document no. 2016- 171,
SOUTH 14-16-00 WEST 450.00 feet to the southeasterly comer of the
herein described parce! with the northeasterly corner of the lands of now or
formerly Sigma-Tremblay LLC Document no. 2008-471, thence in a
westerly direction along the northerly line of Sigma-Tremblay LLC,
NORTH 75-44-00 WEST 150.00 feet to the northeasterly corner of the lands
of now or formerly Toje Delavergne Document No. 2010-4658, thence in a
westerly direction along the northerly line of Toje Delavergne, NORTH 73-
44-41 WEST 50.06 to the gasterly corner of the lands of now or formerly
Greystone'Programs Inc. Document No. 2003-5107, thence in a northerly
and westetly direction along the lands of Greystone Programs Inc. the
following courses an distances, NORTH 14-14-34 EAST 35.01 feet thence
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Page 2

NORTH 65-18-36 WEST 280.17 feet to the southwesterly corner of the
herein described parcel, thence in a northerly direction along the westerly

line of the herein described parcel the following courses and distances,
NORTH 27-16-00 EAST 23.00 feet to a point thence NORTH 23-16-00
EAST 12691 feet to the southeasterly corner of the lands of now ot
formerly Marcojohn Liber 1596 Page 949, thence in a northerly direction
along the easterly line of Marcojohn and westerly line of the herein
described parcel NORTH 11-41-00 EAST 322.01 feet to the northwestetly
comer of the herein described parcel with the aforesaid lands of Condo
Property, thence in a easterly direction along southerly line of the Condo
Property, SOUTH 84-04-00 EAST 621.65 feet to the point of beginning.
Containing 6.51 acres of land more or less.

Subject to the rights of public utilities of record.
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consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and
will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the tofal
of the same for any other purpose.

‘The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the party of the first part has duly exccuted this deed the day and year first
above written.

IN PRESENCE OF: -
OWL‘/ M
Jobn V. Tremblay
STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS *

On Febnmyl_iiqﬁzz before me, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for said State, personally
appeared John V. Tremblay, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same inhis capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the
person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Wald, ¢ W«M

Notary Public
: " EOME -+
M. Stenger, Esq. W@m“ ’1.%,-.@%
Stenger, Diamond & Glass, LLP QUALIFIED 1 UTCHES® 5
1136 Route 9 COuMSSION DRI L/ “'/‘3'/ 2022

Wappingers Falls, NY 12590
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ERNST MARTIN JR, PE, LS

Professional Engineer & Land Surveyor emartinpels@gmail.com

Mill Pond Place, PO Box 553
Hughsonville, NY 12537

(914) 489-3235

November 13, 2023 HAND DELIVERED

Village of Wappingers Falls Planning Board
2582 South Avenue
Wappingers Falls, New York 12590

Re: Property Line Realignment
Market Properties, Inc. & Dutchess Bleachery, LLC
58 McKinnley Street

Dear Board Members:

Enclosed for your review and consideration please find the following:
1. 5 copies, “Application for Planning Board Review”

5 copies, “Property Line Realignment Plat”

5 copies, “Short Environmental Assessment Form”

Application Fee in the amount of $100.00

Escrow Fee in the amount of $750.00

AN

The Owners/Applicants are desirous to realign the property line at 58 McKinnley Street to
reflect the actual site conditions regarding the parking area and rear patio.

Would you kindly place this application on your next meeting scheduled for December 7th,
Should you have any questions, please contact me at (914) 489-3235 or via email
emartinpels@gmail.com.

Very truly yours,

Ernst Martin, Jr., PE, LS
EM/me




VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF CODE ENFORCEMENT
OFF1CE OF THE FIRE INSPECTOR

2582 SOUTH AVENUE
WAPPINGERS FALLS., NY 12590
PHONLE: (845) 297-5277 FAX: (845) 296-0379
E-mail: bmurphy@wappingersfallsny.gov
www.wappingersfallsny.gov

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING BOARD REVIEW

Submission Date: Date of Mecting:

+

Meetings are held at the American Legion Hall, 7 Spring Street on the first Thursday of the month at 7:00 p.m.
All information must be completely filled out and returned no later than 15 business days before meeting date.
For the complete list of Planning Meeting Dates and Deadlines go to the Building, Planning and Zoning page
on the village website www.wappingerstallsny.gov.

A filing fee is required in connection with any application to the Planning Board for approval.

The Planning Board is responsible for the review and approval of all applications concerning:

O Opening a new business in the Village

0 Installing a new sign

1 Building a new structure in a commercial zone
» Subdivision / Site Review/ Lot Line Adjustment

items to be submitted for review: (Only items pertaining to project)

03 PDF Emailed to Building Dept. and Ten (10) hard copy sets of construction/site/clevation/plans - Engineer drawings
showing all areas to be affected. Or a sketch of the proposed floor plan layout (A// sets of plans must be folded)
O Legal Documents (Right of Ways/Easements/Lease/Contracts of Sale, ctc.)

3 Consent Form (The applicant must provide consent form, from homeowner authorizing him/her to file for Planning Review)

&8 Application fee

1 Application for proposed sign - Including Renderings/sketch of proposed sign/ Elevation/size/ exact color samples.

~

{Separate Application)
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BUILDING DEPARTMENT
2582 SOUTH AVENUE
WAPPINGERS FALLS, NY 12590
PHONE: (845) 297-5277 FAX: (845) 296-0379
E-mail: bmurphy@wappingersfallsny.gov
www.wappingersfallsny.gov

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING BOARD REVIEW

All information must be completely filled out and returned no later than the stated submition date.

Date Submitted: Date of Meeting :
Property Identification:
Address: S Ao i EaEY SroceT
Zoning District: Existing site area:

=) )
Owner Information:

Name : MALKET FEOo=27reE S, /K ;-'4 OUTCHESS ELEACHERY, LC.C

Address : _AO0 (ALEE T iMMOUSTERUAC FACK. | SLUTE T

City: WACOINCESS £alS State: AN Zip: /2SS90
Contact Numbers: (H) (545) 2T — (<2 (C)
(E-mail) AN € A e T PO e B TIES . A=

Applicant Information:

(Please provide if someone other than the property owner is the applicant)

Name : SANE A= ATOVE

Address:

City: State: Zip:
Contact Numbers: (H) (©)

E-mail Address:

Lead Design Professional: (/f applicable)

(Indicate the primary design professional associated with this application)
Name: Lrzns T MAZ?’?/\/ J=

Title: e Ecs

O Architect % Engineer/suz?\/éYOIZ

Company: ECNsT NMAZ A, J&2, (5 (S

Address: AT LoD Fdce, m ST T, HucHsorn e AN
Telephone # : @) 2892225 (25327

E-mail Address: EAMAZ TN FPECS @ CALALL . oA




VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING BOARD REVIEW

(Continued)
Propesed Site:
(Property where improvements are proposed)
Existing Use(s): OCCfC'E/ ST G e
4

Proposed square footage: &

Project Description :(Please print or tupe)

(Describe the project in detail indicating all areas of work, type(s) of improvement and materials to be
used as a part of the proposed improvements. Use additional sheets if necessary.)

220 RO se ¢ FROPECLTNY (L INE Lrmd( (GadntdesENT

EETWEEN MAZEET PEOCECTIES . INC: 4= OUTC e =<

BleacHeEe~ ¢ (.

Items to be submitted for review: (Only items pertaining (o project)
Sa Ten (10) sets of plans.
S Legal Documents (Right of Ways/Easements/Lease/Contracts of Sale, etc.)
JX Consent Form
O Application for proposed sign
X Application Fee
D3 Proof that the taxes, utility bills and fines for the propetty are paid in full.

With the completion of this application, I hereby state that the information provided and
all Accompanying documentation is accurate to the best of my knowledge, and that the

attached plans contain all information required by the appropriate checklist.

;

Q/DW\/Q%&IIKW)/\J (O-17-23

Signature of Applicant ng Date

Office use only:
| ] FEE: Receipt No. : Cash / Check # Date:

Revised by : Revision date :

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer




VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS

Office of Building, Planning & Zoning
2582 South Avenue
Wappingers Falls, NY 12590
Phone: (845) 297-5277 Fax: (845) 296-0379
E-mail: bmurphy@wappingersfallsny.gov
www.wappingersfallsny.gov

CONSENT FORM

Name of property owner: ATALLET FROMPELTIES, (nd ‘7L=

OUTEC HeE>S<=, Z—ZL&:AC(_(L_{Q\/ Ll <
Address of property owner: 400 MA@ eET iNOUSTELAC CACT, SXUTE SO

City: WA CONINCEEZSs FAUS State: AN Zip: (2SO

Phone number of property owner: (Include home, work, mobile number and e-mail address):
(H) ©
(W)__B4S) 207 /43 (Email)

Address of site where work is being conducted:  SS A LINCES STRECT

Description of work: _  FPLOMLEC T LidE (ZEALGAINTENLT

CETWEEN NMUARECS T POMRECTUIES, (N =,é- OUTC LUES<
(Zl Ao =2, <

Name of person doing work: _ ECAST KAAAEZTIN, U2, (25 (S

Address of person doing work: 8O S 2

City: LA ECHSCou~vre & State: A~V Zip: 12587
Phone number of person doing work (Include home, work, mobile numbers and ¢-mail address):

(H) ©) _Gr) 489 Zz=2s

(W) (Email) EAMALTINPELS @ cAadsl, cOAA

[, as property owner for the above mentioned property, am aware of all work described above and give
my consent to the aforementioned person to do the work.

Q/ \/\# LL/?Z/LW) [O]-22

Signature of Property Owner Date Signed




PART “A”
OWNER AFFIDAVIT

State of NQ}U\} \{U\(\[\ | }
County of D \/‘\%OWGS S ; >

\\ Dv\f\ \} PQO\.L\C)W\ being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1.  That l/we are the Owner(s) of the within property as described in the foregoing application for Subdivision / Lot Line
Change / Site Plan / Land Contour / Aquatic Resource approval(s) and that the statements contained therein are

true to the best of my/our knowledge and belief.

2. That l/we hereby authorize &EL2AS T ALA ETIMNIL, (= s , to act as my/our representative

in all matters regarding said application(s), and that l/we have the legal right to make or authorize the making of said

application.

3. That l/we understand that by submitting this application for Planning Board approval that l/we expressly grant
permission to the Planning Board and its authorized representatives to enter upon the property, at all reasonable times,
for the purpose of conducting inspections and becoming familiar with site conditions. l/we acknowledge that this grant
of permission may only be revoked by the full withdrawal of said application from further Planning Board action.

4. That l/we understand that by submitting this application that I/we shall be responsible for the payment of all application
fees, review fees, and inspection fees incurred by the Village related to this application.

9. That l/we understand that l/we, and any of our contractors and representatives shall be jointly and severally liable
for all costs incurred, including environmental restoration costs, resulting from non-compliance with the approved
application, and with non-compliance with any provision of the Village Code. l/we acknowledge that approval of the
plan and commencement of any work related to the approved application shall constitute express permission to the
Planning Board, the Building Inspector, the Planning Department, the Zoning Administrator, and any duly authorized
representative of the Village of Wappingers Falls, to enter the property for the purposes of inspection for compliance
with the approved application and any provision of the Town Code, whether or not any other permits have been applied
for or issued for the project. I/we acknowledge that by submitting this application, and by approval of said application,
including the commencement of any work related to the approved plan is an express waiver of any objection to
authorized Village official(s) entering the property for the purpose of conducting inspections.

6. That l/'we understand that the Village of Wappingers Falls Planning Board intends to rely on the foregoing
representations in making a determination to issue the requested applications and approvals and that under penalty
of perjury l/we declare that l/we hiv/ecjamined this affidavit and that it is true and correct.

y/Ye E‘.’QAJ/J»/A

Ap;z!’fér‘tfo'wner v Applicant/Owner

Sworn to before me this lj day of

OU(UY}QK 2025 .
=0 Lol Qe

Notary Public

. SARA CLAUSEN
2\ Notary Public, State of New York
; Reg. No. 01CL6389206

%4 Qualified in Dutchess County . _
” Commission Expires Q~:I Q%I 203




PART “B”
APPLICANT / AGENT AFFIDAVIT

State of_\NEW NOC }
. } ss:
County of_ DN NS )
\\) O h‘(\ \] - Fﬁd«%m\ being duly sworn, deposes and says:
1. That l/we are the OwnwaseEL C'S)I/AC?EK\/T named in the foregoing application for

Planning Board for Subdivision / Lot Line Change / Site Plan / Land Contour / Aquatic Resource approval(s) and
that the statements contained therein are true to the best of my/our knowledge and belief.
=0
2. That he/she resides at or conducts business at YOO ALOUSTIRA C (NCE. StutEs in the

County of OUTCHESS and the State of NEE\NC ~AO 2 .

3. That l/iwe understand that by submitting this application for Planning Board approval that l/we expressly grant
permission to the Planning Board and its authorized representatives to enter upon the property, at all reasonable
times, for the purpose of conducting inspections and becoming familiar with site conditions. l/we acknowledge that
this grant of permission may only be revoked by the full withdrawal of said application from further Planning Board
action. That l/we understand that by submitting this application that l/we shall be responsible for the payment of all
application fees, review fees, and inspection fees incurred by the Village related to this application.

4. That I/\we understand that l/we, and any of our contractors and representatives shall be jointly and severally liable
for all costs incurred, including environmental restoration costs, resulting from non-compliance with the approved
application, and with non-compliance with any provision of the Village Code. l/we acknowledge that approval of
the plan and commencement of any work related to the approved application shall constitute express permission to
the Planning Board, the Building Inspector, the Planning Department, the Zoning Administrator, and any duly
authorized representative of the Village of Wappingers Falls, to enter the property for the purposes of inspection for
compliance with the approved application and any provision of the Village Code, whether or not any other permits
have been applied for or issued for the project. l/we acknowledge that by submitting this application, and by approval
of said application, including the commencement of any work related to the approved plan is an express waiver of
any objection to authorized Village official(s) entering the property for the purpose of conducting inspections.

5. That I/we understand that the Village of Wappingers Falls Planning Board intends to rely on the foregoing
representations in making a determination to issue the requested applications and approvals and that under penalty of
erjury l/we declare that I/we has examined this affidavit and that it is true and correct.  —

Applicant/Agent

licant/Ads
WJ/@E;/K/ v/ /Zfﬁ@é’/'4/(/ EEENL T /\/ZA(Z:T’[/\// VEZ

A5 dacens"T

Sworn to before me this [ /f day of

DABoes— 20 2>

%&)&X (QCU/&&/\/

Notary Public

SARA CLAUSEN
™\ Notary Public, State of New York
3T} Reg. No. 01CL6389206

Ko Qualified in Dutchess County ~
¥ Commission Expires _QEI-&'-‘)JQO& 1




617.20
AppendixB
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Part 1- Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part oftheapplication forapproval or funding, are subject to public review, and may besubject to further verification.
Complete Part I based on information currently available. If additional research orinvestigation would be needed to fully
respondtoany item, please answerasthoroughly as possiblebased oncurrentinformation.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be necded by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary Lo supplement any ilen.

Part 1- Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:
AMALEE T FROREEZTIES, (NE  FIOUTCHESS I sacile=to L
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
SE Ao i &Y ST7eaEET
Brief Description of Proposed Action:

CLEACIGAS FROMPEETY LIKES

N

™

Forest Agriculture Parkland Agquatic Other (specify):

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: o o " Telephone: - 7/
A A2E, Bovcmries, e = P 297- 13 _
UTCHESsS BlEacuEa~ (LT E-Mail: ;s @ et =T LEOHERTIES
Address: ~ET
IO MACE 7T (KMOUSTEZIAC LACKE., I uTE ST
City/PO: ' State: Zip Code:
NACCNCECs CALS ALY 125700
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources 3
that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. ’
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
It Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:
o
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? acres
«¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? acres
4 . Check all land uses that occur on. adjoining and near the proposed action.
Urban Rural (non-agriculture) J<Industrial 2e’Commercial Residential(suburban)



5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES| NIA
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? A
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? P
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO YES
landscape? A
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify; EALE GAGLEI /MO/ANA (AT )(
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO YES
<
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? e
¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? j v
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
pg
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water: pd
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: X
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? S
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? .
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, conlain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? M
NO  YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? ,
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: >
14. ldentify the typical habitat types that oceur on, or are likely to be Tound on the project site. Check all that apply:
Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grassland Early mid-successional  seWelland \a/d i2@ragcres c2-
CREE
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats. listed by the NO YES
State or Federal government as threatencd or endan gered? A
pmp
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
><
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge. either from point or non-pointsources? NO | YES
If Yes,
>

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems off and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:




18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size:
piam purp S
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe: .
’ <
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject ofremediation (ongoing or NO YES
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: ELEACHE N  TZLENIN ETECD e

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE — .
G MMAL L= AEOFEETIES, NC, .
Applicant/spopsername: OUTCHESS P EACUELN L C pyte:. )/ 7qp/—=2

Signature:

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part | and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No,or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur
1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning ‘
regulations? ~NO
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use ofland? a0
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? ~NO
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the ALO
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traftic or O
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? A
6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate A&LO
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable elergy opportunities?
7. Will the proposed action impact existing: O
a. public / private water supplies? i |
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities? ~eo
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, e
architectural or aesthetic resources?
9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (c.g., wetlands, s
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?




No,or Moderate
small te large
impact impact
may may
oceur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential [or erosion, flooding or drainage D

problems? ‘
I'l. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? ANO

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every question in Part 2 that
was answered "moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will
not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including
any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the
lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability
of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative
Hnnpacts.

O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting
documentation, that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse
impacts and an environmental impact statement is required.

1 Check this box if you have determined. based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting
documentation, that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse envirommental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different fromResponsible Officer)




,% DUTCHESS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
FERMISSION 70 FILE

77
0

A

< This plan does not constitute a really subadivision as defined by
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Danny Petrizzo
1546 Route 9
Wappingers Falls, NY 12549

Jdecember 3, 2023

/illage of Wappinger Falls

Zoning / Planning & Village Board
2582 South Ave.

Nappingers Falls, NY 12590

Dear Wappinger Falls Village Boards,

am writing to you as the owner of the property located at 1546 Route 9, Wappingers Falls, NY 12549, the former
>Janet Wings restaurant, which currently stands vacant. | am reaching out to make a heartfelt plea for your
‘onsideration in allowing a change of use for this property from a restaurant retail space to an aduit-use cannabis

‘etail dispensary.

rhe building has been empty for some time, and the ongoing costs associated with maintaining a vacant property are
‘reating a significant financial burden. The opportunity to lease the space to a cannabis retail operator presents a
;olution to my current hardship as a landlord. It also offers an advantageous prospect for the Village of Wappinger
-alls by securing a strong, responsible tenant committed to generating healthy cannabis tax revenue for the

:ommunity.

n the effort to manage the time crunch imposed by NYS & the Office of Cannabis Management, our proposal to the
/illage is an initial accelerated approval for phase 1 of the tenant’s operation focused on delivery-only services. This
1as zero impact on local traffic, no public entry, no signage, and operations are limited to just 3-4 vehicles and
ipproximately 4 employees. The preparation inside the building for delivery operations is minimal and only requires
security install and minor modification to an existing area to create a compliant secure storage room.

rhis approach not only addresses immediate financial concerns by covering overhead costs but also allows for the
;eneration of tax revenue quickly after the Village approval. Simultaneously, the tenant and | would undertake the
yrocess of obtaining the special use variance and the special use permit for a full retail operation.

impel the Village to consider this proposal favorably. The timing is critical both in terms of the constraints of
-annabis licensing and the financial pressures of maintaining the property. Your support in this matter would not
»nly help alleviate a significant personal burden but also bring about positive economic benefits for our community.

rhe tenant and | would like to request a meeting, formal or informal, at the board’s earliest convenience to discuss
‘he project and determine the best path forward of the two phased approach.

rhank you for your time and consideration. | look forward to the possibility of contributing positively to our Village's
rrowth and prosperity.

Sincg%@f'*

Janny Pétrizzo
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2582 SOUTH AVENUE
WAPPINGERS FALLS, NY 12590
PHONE: (845) 297-5277 FAX: (845) 296-0379
E-mail: bmurphy@wappingersfallsny.gov
www.wappingersfallsny.gov

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING BOARD REVIEW

Submission Date: Date of Meeting:

Meetings are held at the American Legion Hall, 7 Spring Street on the first Thursday of the month at 7:00 p.m.
All information must be completely filled out and returned no later than 15 business days before meeting date.
For the complete list of Planning Meeting Dates and Deadlines go to the Building, Planning and Zoning page
on the village website www.wappingersfallsny.gov.

A filing fee is required in connection with any application to the Planning Board for approval.

The Planning Board is responsible for the review and approval of all applications concerning:

B Opening a new business in the Village

o Installing a new sign

O Building a new structure in a commercial zone
o Subdivision / Site Review/ Lot Line Adjustment

Items to be submitted for review: (Only items pertaining to project)

PDF Emailed to Building Dept. and Ten (10) hard copy sets of construction/site/elevation/plans - Engineer drawings

showing all areas to be affected. Or a sketch of the proposed floor plan layout (41 sets of plans must be folded)

O Legal Documents (Right of Ways/Easements/Lease/Contracts of Sale, etc.)
01 Consent Form (The applicant must provide consent form, from homeowner authorizing him/her to file for Planning Review)
m Application fee

O Application for proposed sign - Including Renderings/sketch of proposed sign/ Elevation/size/ exact color samples.

(Separate Application)



o [ Fer
g g 5
iDng €2 Few Sl
...\._“:;g:_‘:;:p

www.wappingersfallsny.gov

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING BOARD REVIEW

All information must be completely filled out and returned no later than the stated submition date.

Date Submitted: ) ~ Date of Meeting :

Propertv Identification:
1546 Route 9, Wappingers Falls, NY 12549

Address:

Village Rt 9 Corridor .4 Acres

Zoning District: Existing site area:

Owner Information:
_Danny Petrizzo - Property owner Demco LLC owned by Danny Petrizzo

Name

Address : 48 King George Road

City: Ougnkeepsie State:NY 2ips 12603
Contact Numbers: (H)845-485-9464 (©) 845-656-2400

(E-mail) dannypetrizzo@gmail.com

Applicant Information:

(Please provide if someone other than the property owner is the applicant)

Name : Same

Address:\c'\’ame

City:Same State:Same Zip: Same
Contact Numbers: (H)Same © Same

m
E-mail Address: Same

Lead Design Professional: (/f applicable)

(Indicate the primary design professional associated with this application)

Name: 1-B-D-

Title:

B Architect Engineer
Company:TBD / Likely Mazarelli Architects
Address: ¥4 N Clover St. Poughkeepsie
Telephone # :

E-mail Address:




Proposed Site:

(Property where improvements are proposed)

Existing Use(s): Vacant Restaurant / Retail

1900 same as existing.

Proposed square footage:
Project Description :(Please print or type)

(Describe the project in detail indicating all areas of work, type(s) of improvement and materials to be
used as a part of the proposed improvements. Use additional sheeis if necessary.)

Existing retail / Restaurant use - Change to Adult Use Cannabis Retail Store. Interior footprint to reamin

mostly the same with moinor adjustments. Interior decor to change. Minimal elctrical work, minimal plumbing

work, new signage. Exterior to remian the same with some curb appeal improvemnts. Preferene o convert

10x20 refrigeration that extends outside into storage.

Additional info on the proposed use is attached.

Items to be submitted for review: (Only items pertaining to project)

w Ten (10) sets of plans.
O Legal Documents (Right of Ways/Easements/Lease/Contracts of Sale, etc.)

1 Consent Form

0 Application for proposed sign

(@ Application Fee

O Proof that the taxes, utility bills and fines for the property are paid in full.

With the completion of this application, I hereby state that the information provided and
all Accompanying documentation is accurate to the best of my knowledge, and that the
ached plans éilqtain all information required by the appropriate checklist.

(A 124 /25
Signaﬁ:{e of Applicant Signed 4 ) Date

Office use only:
[ ] FEE: Receipt No. : Cash / Check # Date:
Revised by : Revision date :
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer




2582 South Avenue
Wappingers Falls, NY 12590
Phone: (845) 297-5277 Fax: (845) 296-0379
E-mail: bmurphy@wappingersfallsny.gov
www.wappingersfallsny.gov

CONSENT FORM

Danny Petrizzo
48 King George Rd

Name of property owner:

Address of property owner:

City: Poughkeepsie state: NY Zip: 12603
Phone number of property owner: (Include home, work, mobile number and e-mail address):
(H) ©

(W)845-485-9464 (Email) dannypetrizzo@gmail.com

4 i Falls, NY
Address of site where work is being conducted: 1546 Rt 9, Wappingers Falls, 12549

o Existing retail / restaurant use- change to Adult Use Cannabis Retalil
Description of work:

Store. Minimum interior layout change.

TBD. Various vendors, local workforce.
Name of person doing work:

Address of person doing work:

City: State: Zip:

Phone number of person doing work (Include home, work, mobile numbers and e-mail address):
(H) (©)

(W) (Email)

I, as property owner for the above mentioned property, am aware of all work described above and give
mi\consent to the aforementioned person to do the work.

/]
Mj%b?

7 I —
N~ Signature of Property Owner Date Signed




4
Short Environmental Assessinent Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
became part ofthe application forapproval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research orinvestigation would beneeded to fully
respond toany item, please answeras thoroughly as possible based oncurrentinformation.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Danny Petrizzo

Name of Action or Project: o
Licensed Adult Use Retail Dispensary

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

1546 Route 9, Wappingers Falls, NY 12549

Brief Description of Proposed Action: ) ] )
Keep existing retail but change from restaurant reail to Licensed Adult Use Retalil

Retail Store.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone:845-485-9464
Danny Petrizzo YT
-Mail: )
RannyPetrizzo@gmail.com
Address:
48 King George Road
City/PO: ‘State: Zip Code:
Poughkeepsie, NY 10263
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources .
that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: .
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 04 asexisting  acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? Hone acres
.. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 04 acres

4 . Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.

Urban - Rural (non_agriculture) Industrial mnﬁm; MMJ%@Q@Q’

Forest Agriculture Parkland Aquatic Other (specify): —_—




b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? ‘

6. Is the proposed action cansistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO YES
landscape? =
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in. or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Arca? NO | YES
If Yes. identify:
]
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traftic above present levels? NO  YES
el
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site ot the proposed action? ®
¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposedaction? | [l '
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? | MO ' YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements. describe design features and technologies: |
NO change from exiisting
10. Will the proposed action connect 10 an existing public/private water supply? NO YES
If No. describe method for providing potable water: .
Exisi ! . ; ) Typical retail -
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
If No. describe method for providing wastewater treatment: - .
Eisting connection. Less waist than prior use
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is lisied on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? B
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?
B
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action. or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal. state or local agency? i
NO  YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter. or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes. identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: -
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on. or are likely ta be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grassland Early mid-successional Wetland
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the NO YES
State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? ™
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO YES
L]
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge. either from point or non-point sources? NO YES

If Yes.
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems off and storm drains)?
If Yes. briefly describe:

No chage from existing




If purpose and -
S [ |

19. Has the site of the propused action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO YES

solid waste management facility?

If Yes. describe: o e -

20). Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject ofremediation (ongoing or NO YES

completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: o .

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOVVLEDGE‘
Applican}/s : §lnny Petrizzo Date: | Q/‘//,}—;

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No,or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use ofland?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit. biking or walkway?

W

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7.  Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater freatment utilities?

. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological.
architectural or aesthetic resources?

o

\O

. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies. groundwater. air quality. flora and fauna)?




No,or Moderate
| smail to large

impact impact
may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion. flooding or drainage .

problems?
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? i

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every question jn Part 2 that
was answered "moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need o explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will
not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including
any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the
lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability
of oceurring. duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term. long-term and cumulative

impacts.

new use does not impact any of the above and will use less water and waist since the use will not be a restaurant. Traffic study has been commissioned fo show no inpact on traffic.

0 Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting
documentation. that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse

impacts and an environmental impact statement is required.
B Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above. and any supporting
documentation, that the proposed action will not result in any significant ajversg environmental impacts.

Danny Petrizzo 129 )23

Name of Lead Agency ' Date

Il/angy,ﬁemzzo Owner

@| Ty pj\liep ' Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Cj’%gnature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different fromResponsible Officer)




State of __* }

County of BN

2
’)L AN p < ;A t LT being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That l/we are the Owner(s) of the within property as described in the foregoing application for Subdivision / Lot Line
Change / Site Plan / Land Contour / Aquatic Resource approval(s) and that the statements contained therein are

true to the best of my/our knowledge and belief. L e

™ g S |
2. That l/we hereby authorize _L s~ ~— ¢ %rq 7 L ’DOnn\," F 02 , to act as my/our representative
7 7
in all matters regarding said applicatioh(s), and that I/we have the legal right to make or authorize the making of said

application.

3. That l/we understand that by submitting this application for Planning Board approval that l/we expressly grant
permission to the Planning Board and its authorized representatives to enter upon the property, at all reasonable times,
for the purpose of conducting inspections and becoming familiar with site conditions. |/we acknowledge that this grant
of permission may only be revoked by the full withdrawal of said application from further Planning Board action.

4. That l/we understand that by submitting this application that {/we shall be responsible for the payment of all application
fees, review fees, and inspection fees incurred by the Village related to this application.

5. That l/we understand that l/we, and any of our contractors and representatives shall be jointly and severally liable
for all costs incurred, including environmental restoration costs, resulting from non-compliance with the approved
application, and with non-compliance with any provision of the Village Code. l/we acknowledge that approval of the
plan and commencement of any work related to the approved application shall constitute express permission to the
Planning Board, the Building Inspector, the Planning Department, the Zoning Administrator, and any duly authorized
representative of the Village of Wappingers Falls, to enter the property for the purposes of inspection for compliance
with the approved application and any provision of the Town Code, whether or not any other permits have been applied
for or issued for the project. I/we acknowledge that by submitting this application, and by approval of said application,
including the commencement of any work related to the approved plan is an express waiver of any objection to
authorized Village official(s) entering the property for the purpose of conducting inspections.

6. That I/we understand that the Village of Wappingers Falls Planning Board intends to rely on the foregoing
representations in making a determination to issue the requested applications and approvals and that under penalty
Fperjury Iiwe~declare that I/we have examined this affidavit and that it is true and correct.

Tjﬁ)(wner - Applicant/Owner

Sworn to before me this 1+ day of

Ve embor 120273
e = Ve .
‘ i'\]/]l.'{ ix l)f ¢ i
Notary Public
MARIAM VERA-QUINTANA

Notary Public, State of New York
Reg. # 01VE0015827
Qualified in Dutchess County
Commission Expires November 7, 20217



Special Use Variance
Conversion from Restaurant Retail to Adult Use Cannabis Retail
1546 Route 9, Wappingers Falis (Village)
Former Planet Wings

Addendum to Application For Planning Board Review

Please accept the foregoing request for a Special Use Variance to operate an Adult Use Retail Dispensary at 1546
Route 9 under the auspices of the Marihuana Regulation & Taxation Act (MRTA) signed into law on March 31, 2021,
legalizing adult-use cannabis (also known as marijuana, or recreational marijuana) in New York State.

The operator is a family owned and led private cannabis company seeking to operate in Dutchess County, New York. The
cannabis industry experience of their team stems from medical cannabis operations in NY since 2015.

The tenant, Unbothered Bud LLC is an adult-use cannabis retail licensee comprised of an experienced team
of entrepreneurs and seasoned cannabis industry professionals. The ownership and leadership team possesses
the financial wherewithal, operational savvy, and institutional know-how to execute its plans to open the only

cannabis retail business in the village.

The tenant is committed to contracting with reputable local companies for all services including construction,
compliance, security, and banking. This dispensary will serve as an industry leader and model for operating a
professional., transparent, safe, and secure site.

PROPOSED LOCATION/SITE CONTROL/ZONING ANALYSIS

We have entered into a lease agreement with the Tenant at 1546 Route 9. The entirety of the property falls safely
outside of any restricted buffer zones as outlined by New York State for proximity to schools and houses of worship.
1: Property located more than 200 ft. of the nearest house of worship.

2: Property located well in excess of 1000 ft. of nearest school:

TRAFFIC STUDY
We have engaged Dynamic Traffic to perform a traffic assessment and ensure the traffic impact of our location falls well
below the accepted standard of a significant increase in traffic. The study will be submitted immediately upon receipt

as a supplement to this package.

CONTRUCTION TIMELINE

Once awarded approval to construct a cannabis dispensary from the village the tenant is committed to ensuring they
develop the facility quickly and they have already dedicated significant time and resources to planning their operations
at this location. It is intended to leverage the footprint and entrances of the current existing structure with minimal

changes to the existing layout.

The goal is for the tenant to be operational no later than Summer 2024.



Tenants Standard Operating Procedures

The dispensary will operate in accordance with the days and hours set forth by the relevant State and local ordinances.
The Standard Operating Procedures will be in full compliance with the provisions of the MRTA's regulations, and covers
plans and procedures for the following but not limited to:

Security and Surveillance

Receipt of Cannabis Products and Storage
Cleaning and Sanitation

Inventory and Quality Control Procedures
Employee Responsibility

FINANCIAL
The tenant is financially capable of opening and operating its planned dispensary and has been verified by the
Landlord.

The tenant’s team has extensive experience in both medical and adult-use cannabis operations across various states.
Given our experience, they have conservatively forecast projections, and have ensured the adequate capital base to
sufficiently execute.

ADDED SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY TO OUR COMMUNITY
Diverse workforce, a working environment free from discrimination, replete with advancement opportunities.

Respecting values of being a responsible corporate citizen and an integral member of the Wappingers business
community.

Giving back to our community through existing and planned philanthropic and charitable endeavors locally.
Good working partnerships with law enforcement, healthcare, and non-profit professionals.

Responsible Employer Workforce Development Within Our Community
The tenant is committed to building a workforce based on providing opportunities in career growth and development
within our community.
Hourly wages in excess of New York State minimum wage to all employees
Time Off
ADA and Disabled Employee Friendly Working Environment
Reasonable accommodations for nursing mothers
Paid-family leave
Health Insurance
Earned Time Off/Paid Time for Volunteer Activities
Paid Company Volunteer Days
Flexible Schedules
Educational Opportunities
Professional development and mentoring program
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